6
CHUJIAO-6 TRAINER

ILLUSTRATED PARTSBREAKDOWN CATALOG

VOLUME 3 STANDARD PARTS, TOOLSAND GROUND EQUIPMENT
DELIVERED WITH AIRCRAFT

THE PEOPLES REPUBLIC OF CHINA






e & X H
CJ-6 TRAINER

WL %= ax M El 5<%

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG

£ = M RESG. BEITARRE
VOLUME 3 STANDARD PARTS. TOOLS AND GROUND EQUIPMENT
DELIVERED WITH AIRCRAFT

—O00=44



FOREWORD

The catalog is provided specially for customers and supply departments of air materials.
It belongs to the aircraft part and consists of five volumes, that is,
Volume1l Structure, Landing Gear, Control System and Pneumatic System
Volume 2 Power Plant and Special Equipment
Volume 3 Standard Parts, Tools and Ground Equipment Delivered with Aircraft
Volume4 HS-6A Engine
Volume 5 Electrical Equipment, Instrument and Radio Equipment
Part quantity of this catalog is total parts of each aircraft.

This catalog is based on applicable design drawings and relative technical documents.






1-1
1-2
1-3
1-4
1-5
1-6
1-7
1-8
1-9
1-10
1-11
1-12
1-13
1-14
1-15
1-16
1-17
1-18
1-19

90°
120°

120°

CONTENTS

FOREWORD

STANDARD PARTS

NATTONAL STANDARD -ttt 3
GB52  HEXGGON NMUE GBB2 -++:xcrssssstusssussssosustsasiusiussisstassssssssrss a1 L L E S EEaEEREE L LR b 6
GBE2  BUILEITIY NMUE GBB2 -e+cx1crssesseusssassssosssssasiasiusstsstasstsssssrss st s sbass a1 LRSS b R b 6

=L s [ o 1) = 1 RN 6
GBB59  SPTING WESHET GBEB --:-cxstussssssssstssirasissius sttt sttt e b e LSRR b 6

GB862  OULEN tONGUE ElStIC WESHET GBBB2 -+--++-++vs-csseesessraseesseaseat st 6
GBS867  Half-roUnd NEBOEA FIVEE GBEBB7 -+« vt tuemt ittt 6
GBS868  Flat COMCAl FIVEE GBBBS -+ttt ittt ettt 8

GBS869  90° COUNLEISUNK FIVEE GBBBO - -+ e eem ittt 8

GB874 120° countersunk half NOITOW FIVEE GBBT4 -+ cut ettt 8

GBB76  HOIOW FIVEL GB 876+ v tett ittt ettt 8
GB894 Elastic StOP NG fOr 1@ GBBOG: -+ -t siiirssiuiiissisitsssisss i stsis st trs bbb b bbb s bbb 8
GB924  Small heXagon SEIf-I0CK NUE GBO24 ---+--csseuuessreseessraseaiseiseei s 8
GB925  Light hexagon SEf-10CK NUE GBO25 -+ttt 10

GB929  Single lug plate Self-10CK MUE GBO2 -+ttt 10

GB930 Double [ug plate SElf-10CK NUE GBOBO -+ttt 10

GBO54  120° COUNLEISUNK FIVEE GBOBA -+ ittt 10
GB961 Pad for single Iug plate SElf-10CK NUE GBOBL: -+ttt 10

GB962 Pad for double Iug plate SElf-10CK NUE GBOB2 -----------v-evuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 10

GBO75  TUBUIAE SNANK FIVEL GBOT - ettt ettt 12



1-20
1-21
1-22
1-23
1-24

2-1
2-2

2-4
2-5

2-7
2-8

2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13
2-14
2-15
2-16
2-17
2-18
2-19
2-20
2-21
2-22

90°

90°
120°

GB1007 Smal hexagon 10) 0] 1 (=X 810 1R €] = 31 100 /2 PP PP 12

GB1011 Big oblate round- NEaOed FVEt GBLOLL « - - - s e rrer st 12

L LT 1= Do oo A RVL= ] =30 101 1 o PP 12

L S TR AY 22 7= g €] =30 10 1 TR 12
GB1024 Angle shaped outer tongue SIOP WASHEr GB 1024 -+ exexeurmrsii it 15

— STANDARD PARTS CLASS| —FASTENING PARTS -eeerereeerimiiiiiiiiiiiiinaninns 17
HB1-101 Hexagon Neaded DOIt HBL-L0L < e errermm e 20
HB1-125 Taper-shaped DIt HBL-125 v e 23
HB1-126  Taper-shaped D0It HBL-126 -+ vvee e 23
HB1-129 90° COUNEISUNK DOIT HB -T2 - unnmttemiiaee ittt e et e e e e e 24

120° HB1-137 Cross- ot 120° half-COUNLErSUNK HB L1337 -+« xeeeeteeerrmmmmmiaeeiiiiiiiiii ittt 24
HB1-201  HEXAGON SCrEW HBL-20L - v eeseseeeme ettt 24
HB1-202 Flat round Neaded SCraW HBL-202 -« ccee ettt e et e et e e 26
HB1-203 Cylinder screw with safety holeinthe head HB1-203: - covvveeiiiiiis 27

HB1-204 Oblate round ShAPEA SCrEW HBL-204 -« v e 27
HB1-205 90°COUNTEISUNK SCIEW HBL-205 < nvnrtmrmtieeiiiititii ittt e e e e e e 28
HB1-207 90° COUNEISUNK SCIEAW HBL-207 - vveeereeeemmiamiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e e 28

120° HB1-211 Cross-slot 120° half countersunk SCrew HBL-211 - coovevrernii 28
HB1-402 Hexagon Slit thiCk NUE HBL-402 - v e 30

HB1-501 Washer fOr taper DOIt HBL-B0L - v vereresmmeis i 30

HB1-502 Arc-shaper washer for taper DOIt HBL-502 -« e 30

HB1-503  ArC-Shaper DOIt HBL-503 - e cseeeseseieiie et 31

[T Y0 T = I | = 1 PP 31
[T I O T =10 T= T o= =30 I 31
HB1-601 Flat conical headed NOHOW FIVEL HBL-GOL -« - xxrrmmmmmmmiiiiiiiiiiie et 31

[T S T = T 2= 20 1= 6 I s L= |30 10 PP 31
3HB1-704GD2  StOP BIOCK SHBL-7OAGID2 - e cveseeeeses et 33
HB1-706 Quick detachable SPring Pin HBL-706 -« s cesumrim it 33



— N STANDARD PARTSCLASS || —AIRFRAME MEMBERS, LOCK - 35

HB2-2  FIXEU G010 HB2-2:cxccusersssssressiaissssiussstassssetastss st st RS AL b s 38

( JHB2-3 Fixed angle (WIE) HB2-3:: i iieiiuitmsiunisiusissstsstss sttt st bbb bbb b b r s 38
HB2-4 ROUNG Shaper MG HB2-4 rosecuttrusiusiuasiusisssiustssstsstus sttt st sisss s b E e LR R b b 38
HB2-5  EllIPSE FING HB2-5 cxccxsersscsssessiussssssussiasiusissasastss st sttt s s e RS LR 38
HB2-8 Aluminium alloy COrrUGAtEr PIate HB2-8 - - - i i, 38

HB2-9 Cloth cover of CloSING hole HB2-0: - cuiiririusiumiusiniisisiinsstsris st sttt bbb bbb bbb b b 38
THB2-11  Pilot SAfEfy DElt THB2-11 -:ereeuscuscesssusisssiassssssusiassiasisasiast sttt sebsstaa s st bbb b bbb 38

2HB2-11 PilOt SHELY DElt 2HB2-11 --:csecusresseusessssssisssiasmusssssssasiasissasasisssisstas s st s s bbb s bbb s b 38

3HB2-11 Shoulder strap of Pilot Safety BElt BHB2-1L -+ rueeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 42

HB2-20  HIMGE HB2-20) - csseusssressusssssustsssusiusiasiusiastsstastastsstst s st s ba s s8R AR bR 42
HB2-21  HINGE HB2-21 :-:ressesseusssussssssussssnsussussissiusssssssstssssasssasssss st sss st aa st b LS LR b 42
HB 2-30A  PIVOE HB2-30/A -+t tttttetatat sttt ettt 1 1ottt h ettt 1L et L bbb bt 43
HB 2-30B  PIVOt HB2-30B -+t rttttetatautattattet ettt ettt sttt h ekt h 21 bbbttt 43
HB2-43 L OCK HB2-43 -+ttt sttt ettt ettt h e L s L4 b bbbttt 43
HB2-48 Oblate round NEAOEA SCrEW HB2=48: -« ettt ittt ettt h et 43
HB2-49 COUNErSUNK SCIEW HB 2= ettt itt itttk h ettt 43
HB2-51  SHOMt NOHOW FIVEE HB2-5L e ttstmeeetett ettt etttk 43
HB2-54 Cloud-like |0Ck SPHiNG HB2-54 « :ucusiuierssisssissiusissiusiasisssssssssisssiss it s bbbt b bbb s 45
HB2-62  CREIN HB2-B2 -+ttt ttattatet ettt ettt s et e h e h e 2L bbbttt 45
HB2-63  CRaiN HB2-B3 «- -ttt ttttatet ettt ettt h 1ot h b1k h e et L 12t h bttt bt 45
HB2-64 THIEa Safety HB2-64 - crreustusrissiusssssissiissiassessiass st st b b bbb b 45

HB2-65  SafEty Pill HB2-65 +:xccrereusiusssusssssiussssiusiussissi sttt st b a0 b s R b 45
HB2-66 EYEIEt SITAD HB2-66 «::orcsecussesscsssiussssiusiusiasissssssts st st bbbt b AR bbb 45
AHB2-66  EYEIEE THB2-66 -+ cxecsscrssesssusssssiussssssssisasinssssssassastasss st astss st st s8R 45
— N N STANSARD PARTSCLASSIV—SPRING, BUSH, CLAMP:::- a7
HB3-1 Cylinder coil COMPIeSSiON SPHMG HBB-L: - -ttt 50



4-3
4-4

4-6
4-7

4-9

4-10
4-11
4-12
4-13
4-14
4-15
4-16
4-17
4-18
4-19
4-20
4-21
4-22
4-23
4-24
4-25
4-26
4-27
4-28
4-29

HB3-4 Cy“nder coil extension Spn ng HB e oo et 50

HB3-10  Press-in bush With CONVEXity HB 310 -« - esesereemeemimi i 50

[T e T O =TT T 1= 2 PP 50
HB3-12  ROUGN Grade BUSH HBB-12 - vees e 51

HB3-14  COPPEr DUSH HBB-14 -+ ecueteeeeeiete s 51
HB3-19  Hanging Clamp HBB-10: - e eueuutes et 51

THB3-21  SNap fOr DEIt HBB-2 - vvereieie e, 51
= 5 0 N = 1= 2 1 = 2. PP 51
HB3-22 WeldiNg Clamp HB3-22 - v e 53
THB3-22  Clamp riNG THBB-22 ettt 53
HB3-25 Holding clamp With Washer HB3-25 - e 53

THB3-25  Clamp DElt THBB-25 et 53
HB3-26 Single bolt Sdefixed damp with ground coNNECLION HB3-26 ««+«+:xovvoevsvriniiiii, 55

[T Il T =100 0 s ST e = | = T TP 55
HB3-32  Clamp for fiXing Calol@ HB3-32 -« e v 55

HB3-41 Special shaped Clamp HBB-4L - v r e 57
HB3-44 A20X 412X 332 Belt for fixing fuel tank HB3-44 A20 X 412X 332 --:+veveveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 57
SHB3-44  HOIAING DOIt BHBSB-44- - eeuei ittt s 57
R PN [ e T P 57
LTI R - = = ] o | = 5 1 1 N TR 58
Lo LTI R O oV T o T o) =1 0V 1 TP 58
HB3-45 HOIAING Clamp HBB-45 - v veueteieieee e, 58

Q/ 5A3-1 Clamp for fiXing PiPE Q/SA B -« e et 58

Q/ BA3B-5  ClamP Q/5A G- ceveeee ettt 58
Q/ BA3-8  ClaMP QFBAT-8 - overeeereteiet e s 58
Q/ BA3-9  ClaMP QFBAT-0 cveie ettt 58
Q/ 5A3-11 Welding Clam Q/SA BT e ereeeseetees et 58

Q/ BAZ-17  BUSH QFSAS-17 +eerereresesestsestsess s 60



4 — N STANDARD PARTS CLASS IV—PIPE LINE, SEALING
PARTS OF AIR HYDRAULIC SYSTEIM «:eeeeeeesserermmmmmamtiiiiiiiiiiiiias ettt a s a s e s s eeeaaee s s s 61
5-1 HB4-4  Straight through PiPe COMMECIOr HB A=A« e cieui it 64
5-2 HB4-10 Type B elDOW Pipe COMNECON HBA-10 - v erereumt it 64
5-3 HB4-14 Type B right angled Pipe CONNECIOr HB =14 - -  cu vt 64
5-4 HB4-17 Three-way Pipe COMNECIOr HBA-17 - vt 64
5-5 HB4-20 Type B three-way Pipe CONNECIOr HB 420 - - - ereurris it 64
5-6 B HB4-22 Type B asymmetry three-way pipe CONNECtOr HB4-22 o oo 64
5-7 HB4-26  FOUr-Way PiPe COMNECIOT HBA-26 - - vt 64
5-8 HB4-44  NIPPIE HBA-A4 - e 64
5-9 HBAZ-45  SWIVE NUE HBA-A5 - ettt e oot e e e e et e e e e 64
5-10 HB4-46  LOCKING NUE HBA-46 -+ vneueueteeeiete s 66
5-11 HB4-49  Gri NUE HBA-40 -+ ce vt 66
5-12 HB4-60 Taper-thread straight-through pipe connector HBA4-60 -« oeeris 66
5-13 HB4-61 Taper thread right angled KNee CONNECLOr HB4-BL -+« - wwrerrrmmmiiiiiiiiiiii 66
5-14 HB4-62 Type A taper thread KNee CONNECEOr HBA-B2 -+« - rwrermris it 66
5-15 HB4-63 Taper thread three-way pipe CONNECIOr HBA-B3 -+ - v vvrrrririiiiit it 66
5-16 HB4-64 Type A taper thread three-way pipe CoNNECLOr HBA-64 -----covvveeiiiiii 69
5-17 HB4-65 Taper thread four-way pipe CONNECIOr HBA-B5 <« - wrvivrriiiiiiiiii i 69
5-18 HBA4-70  ValVE Oil SYINGE HBA-70 - v et 69
5-19 Q/5A4-2 TyYPE B NIPPIE QIBAL-2 - i 69
5-20 Q / 5A4-7  Sealing rUBDEr FING Q/BAA-T <o vt 69
5-21 Q/ 5A4-31  High-pressure NOSE Q/BSAA-BIL -« e e mme s 69
5-22 Q/ 5A4-45  SPliCING NOSE QFBAL-A5 -t 69
5-23 Q/ 5A4-51  SPliCING NOSE QFBAL-SL -+ ereeeeees it 69
5-24 Q / 5A4-69  SIEEVE QFSAL-B -+-rrereereeeeeie s 72
5-25 Q/ 5A4-T0  SIEEVE QISAL-T0 -+rerererereeeeeiee s 72



Vi

5-26
5-27
5-28
5-29
5-30
5-31

6-10
6-11
6-12
6-13
6-14
6-15
6-16
6-17
6-18
6-19
6-20
6-21

0 TV B T T Y 0LV B o TR 72

Q7 BAATT  NIPPIQ QIBAL-TT rcversssrssessiaiussiassiastasis st asts bbb e L LR L b 72
Q/ BAA-TS  NIPPIQ Q/BAL-TO +cuersirssessiuiissiassistasts b asts bbb s e R LA b 72
Q/ BAL-8L  SWIVE! NUE QFBAZ-BIL -+ttt 72

Q/ 5A4-83  [nNer taper NIPPIE QIBAJ-83 - crressiuiissiiirssia ittt s bbb b e bR 72

Q/ BAL-85  SIEBVE QIBA -8 -ttt 72
S STANDARD PARTSCLASSY — CONTROL SYSTEM veeoeeeeeareeaiieaineanns 73
HBB5-5  SIOE HOOP HBB-5 «-cueeustsssiusiascussinnsasiasissatsstssstastassts sttt e RS LA R L b 76
1HB5-9  Compression thimble of Steel CaIE THBS-9: -ttt 76
1HB5-17 Small ball With Dall NEAOEA CADIE THBG-17 -+« testtrterttetatait ittt ettt ettt 76

HBS5-21 ElaStC thrEatd SIEEVE HBG-2L -+ eestetttttmtiteatatitt ettt h et e bkttt 76
HBBE-27  THIMDIE HBG-27 -+ esttttattattteit ettt ettt h bt btk h Lot h etttk bbbt 76
HB5-28  Eyelet CONNECLOr fOr NOOP HBG-28 -+ttt 76

HB5-30  FOrKEO CONNECTOr HBGE-30 -+ teseestettattate ittt ettt e bbbt 76
HBBE-37  FOK DOt HBG=37 -+ eestettattateateteit etttk h bbbttt 78
THBS5-42 DIVING |EVER THBB-42 orucrsseuscusiesssusssassussssssustasssastssstsssastssts st ss st s b E b R b b b 78
2HBSE-42  ClATD TINQ ZHBE-42 -:xtuusssstsssssssusssussasssassasssssiasssssisstasstsss sttt sebs st b 1L AL b b 78
BHBS5-42  SIOP PIN BHBS-42 c-crsresstusssssiasisssssscissiasisssisss iestasts s sstas st 8 SRR bbb 78
AHBS-42  SUPPOME WESHET AHBGE-42 ++cx:cessssssasiasisasiussississirssisss sttt s sstas s b L SRR b b b 78
BHBE-42  OULET COVEE SHBE-A2: -+ ettt ittt ettt 1kt h b btk btk bbb 78
Q/ 5A5-1  CONMTOl PUIL FOO QFBAB-L +cxrrssessiusssussssasssssssissiussiasisssssssssissssastas s bbb SRR b b 78

Q/ 5A5-2 CONTOl PUIL FOU QFBAB-2 +cxrruissiusssassssatasisssissiussississsssssssissssassassd s b eSS h b b b 78

Q/ 5AB5-3  CONrOl CabI@ Q/BAB-3 - sttt 78

1Q / BA5-3  CONMNECIOT LQ/BAD-3 ettt 78
Q / BAB-A TUDE QFBAB4 et 78
Q/ 5AB5-5  FOrK CONMNECIOT Q/BAB-5 -ttt 78

Q7 BAS-1  PUIEY QIBAB-L-cxcrureusiussiusisssissiussissiass i ssss s a1 LRSS L LSRR b b 81
Q / BAB-2 BUSI Q/BAG-2: -ttt 81



~ 6 — N N STANDARD PARTS CLASS VI—ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT,

INSTRUMENT,; RADIO EQUIPIMENT -ttt 83
7-1 HB6-16  Wire pipe shapet COMNECIOr HBB-L6 -+ttt 86
7-2 HBGB-17A  DOUDIE ClaW WiITe COMMECIOT HBG-LT7/A -+ cettettatttteatatatt ettt ettt ettt 86
7-3 HBGB-18  WVITE CONNECLOr HBG=18 -+ +++tstttttttmtamtett ittt ettt ettt ekttt bbb bttt 86
7-4 HB6-21 DamPing WESHER HBB-2L -ceeecscuseesssusssassussssstustsasiastssstass sttt st sbas b £ L bR b 86
7-5 HBG-27  SAfEQUANT HBB-27 w-cxecuserssssssssssustuasiusntasiussssatustsastsstasstsss bt b RS L8R b 86
7-6 HBG6-31 RUbDDEr ProteCcting SIEeVE HBE-3L -:xecrseesscusrissiusisusiaissssiasiissiassisstsss sttt bt bbb bbb b b 86
7-7 HB6-39 BONGiNg JUIMIPEE HBB-30 :-crseesscuscessiuintusiuiissatustsssiastss sttt sttt bbb £ RS L bR b b b 86
7-8 HB6-40 BONGiNg JUIMIPET HBB-40 w-ceeeestcuscessiuintusiaiissatustsasisstssstsst sttt bbb RS L bR b 88
7-9 Q/ 5AG-44  NIPPIQ QIBAB-AA ccurrrreiscussiusisiisssis st sttt ss e e LR b 88
7-10 Q/ BAB-48  BUSH Q/BAB-AB: -+ttt 88
7-11 Q7 BAB-1  PIUG QFBAB-L wcoeusersseassrsssusmassiasirasiastie sttt s stra st ss a8 sE s h s LR LA LSRR e 88

.7 <9 STANDARD PARTS CLASS VI, X ettt 89
8-1 HB7-1  EITOF GUIVE ClIP HBT7-L c-ereseesstuusiusiussiustssstsstussisstass s ssss bbb L bR b 93
8-2 HBO-5 DoUbIEIUG PIAE NUE HBG-5 -:cxcureessisriusiussissississsstscisssss st sttt st bbb s bR b bbb 93
8-3 Q7 BAG5  ANGIE Q/BATS crecuiusiasitsstustssstsstus st sttt srs e e L LS LSRR 93
8-4 Q/ BAG-6  EYEIEt QUBATHE --curcusecassssstustsnisstustsstasess sttt e e L LSRR b 93
8-5 Q/ 5A9-24  FUE! ChECK VAIVE QFBAD-24 -+ttt 93
8-6 Q/ BAG-26  RING Q/BAG-26-+:xrcuseussssssustssnisstusstastasesssss st st e b e L LSS R L b 93
8-7 Q/ BAG-27  NIPPIE QFBAG-27 +rvcereessiusrissiasitasiasassstasses st tss s s s h a8 LR b 93
8-8 Q/ BAG-35  BUCKIE Q/BADG-35 -ttt 93
8-9 Q/5A9-36 FUE taNK PlACEIT QFBADG-36: - cxrresessressiustiasiusissstsstss st st sttt bbb L b b 93
8-10 Q/ BAG-38  Placara QFBAG-38 -+ttt 93

N TOOLS DELIVERED WITH AIRCRAFT , AND EQUIPMENT

Vii



viii

1-1
1-2

1-4
1-5

1-7
1-8

1-10
1-11
1-12
1-13
1-14
1-15
1-16
1-17
1-18
1-19
1-20
1-21
1-22
1-23
1-24
1-25

UNTVERSAL TOOL St ivvveeemttemtteatieatit ittt 97

(=TT 1 1= TSSOSO PSSP SR PP PP 103
RGE TH] FIl @+ttt ettt ettt 103
OBDIEEE CHISE] -+ttt et 103
SN NOSE PIIETS -+, 103
HaNG NAMIMIEr s TFON PAIMIMIET <+ttt ettt 103
HAIMIMIET FOF ClOCK -+ttt ettt h Lt 103
AGUSEAIDIE SPAIMNET -+ 103
SN -+ 103
RAECHIEE SPAIMNET -+ 104
SINGIE eNd DNt NEXAGON SPAIMNET -+ttt 104
Changeabl@ NEad OF FECHEE SPAINMET -+ttt 110

BIOX SDAIMNET -+t 110
HAINGL @+ttt 110
FLBE NOSE PIIEIS -+ttt 110
COBIEEE PUINCR -+ 11
NS L 11
SCrEW AFIVEr With WOOEN NANGIE -+ttt 11
AULOMNEE G ST GV -+ttt etttk 11

COMMON SCrEW driVer With WOOGEN NANGIE -+ttt ettt 11
CrOSS-NEAA SCIEW QIIVET -+ ettt ettt 11
COMMON SCrEW driVer With WOOGEN NANGIE -+ttt 118

SI JOINE OIS -+ 118
SN NOSE PIIEIS -+ 118
FEEL T ettt 118
WVOPKINIG TAIMID -+, 118



1-26
1-27
1-28
1-29
1-30
1-31

QS =R 10 = [= ot 1o = 8 TR PP PP PPPRR PRI 118
IVIAQNITYING GIASS:-++++reerrererere ettt 119
SHEEI LAE:-++++++++esesesrererese sttt 119
TESE PEIIGHT -++vererere e 119

YT TTIANIOIMIEEEN -+ e ese sttt 119

Lot et 1 10 1 0 121
AT PUNCH ettt 130
COPIET PUNCH -ttt 130
TOO! bag AEliVEret WIth GIFCIaFt -« - - rrseerereereet s 130
MOMENE SPANNEN WITH SCIE -+ 130
SPECHAl SUAINNEN -+ eresese sttt 130
Nut spanner for mounting and diSMOUNEING Gill -+« -+ wsevrrerim e, 130

Spanner FOr PIUG OF CYIINAEr NG -+ 130

BOX SDAIINEN ++cseseeeresese sttt 130
S=36 Ol fIllEr GPINEY -+ creeeeree ettt 131
Spanner for mounting and dismounting UPIOCK EMENGENCY VAIVE: -+ -+ wrvererreiciicc 131

Double end REXAGON DOX SPAINMNEN -+ e 131

Special spanner for mounting & dismounting Nose & main Wheel axle: oo 131

DOUDIE EN0 NEXAGON SPAINES ++-+++ererese ettt 131

. SPECHAl GAINEY -+ eseseere et 113
SPECHAl SDAINNEL e esesere st 113
Ol FIlEEE PIUG SPAINNEE -+ ereee et 141
[-SHBIDE0 SANNE -+ e esese sttt 141
SPECHAL SDAINNEN -+ eresere et 141
Sleeve head for propeller MOMENTal SPANMET -« -« wwx r e 141

ChanQEabIE SIEEVE NEAH -+ wrrerere et 141
DOUDIE ENT DEIE SCIEW TFTVEE <+t seete ettt ettt ettt 141



2-22
2-23
2-24
2-25
2-26
2-27
2-28
2-29
2-30
2-31

3-10
3-11
3-12

3-13
3-14

TAPEN FOF SPIICING GBI -+ 141
TOO! fOF MOUNEING TEBENEE U - -+ttt 141

Punch mounting and diSMOUNtiNG NOSE WHEE! SEF -+t 142

GUITIE FINQ e 142
GUITIE FINQ -+ 142
GIIFEAISE QUINM -+ 142
Rod for mounting and GiSMOUNEING WREE! By @ -+ttt 142
15~20kg SPHING FOr MEASUMNG FOMCE 15w 2OKQ -+t 142
227 e o) NPT 142

FiX€d ClaMP FOr SPIIGING CAIE: -+ 142
EQUIPMENT DELIVERED WITH ATRCRAFT -ttt 143
DIHAGFAM OF CIOtN COVEI -+ 146
DIVICE FOF MOOITNG FUSBIGGE -+ttt 147

UPSEE CIAIMIP OF @IEIOM -+t 147
LOCKING CIAMI OF FUATIET -+ 147

UPSEE CIAIM OF FUOIET -+t 147

UPSEE CIAIMIP OF ©1@VALOI -+ttt 147

DIBVICE FOF MMOOITNIG WG -+t 147
PrOtECHiNG COVEN FO FIOME WHREEI BYF@: -+t 147

QI CE IAOGET -+ttt 152
CRECKS ettt 152
TOWING EFOII@Y - 152
GASOLINIE GAIN -+ttt ettt ettt 152

Ol GAIN -+ttt 152
COVEr OF @NQINE 6Ft EXNALISE TUDE -+t 152

Cover Of engine Fight EXNALSE TUDE s 152

L0 ST IR 1= PSSP PSPPSRSO 152

Ol FUNNE! FOF QIlING MBI CASE: -+ttt 152



3-15 QOil funnel for 0|||ng 00 007 < < R PP PP 153

3-16 TG JAEK +++x0cveresscuserssssssnssins st s RS LSRR s 153
3-17 T T T e L PRI 153
3-18 HEBHEH JATK -+++++cvesessersstastesssustrastass sttt R LA 153
3-19 BaD FOF 10G DOOK::++:x2resssuterssssstesstasteasssss st ses s stas bbb A AL SRR L b 153
3-20 Bag fOr Big 00 BOOK :+++:x1rsstustrassusiasissts ittt sttt e e bR e 153
3-21 Ol FAIGEOT PIUG «++cresssssrssesseessssssuasiasiss sttt bbbt LSS 153
3-22 Ol TAOIAEOT WINEEE CIOT -+ -+ttt ettt bbbttt 153
3-23 Ol DA WITTHEE ClOth GOV -+ wxstsstsesisstnisstt sttt s s bR b 153
324 P-2 CLOTN COVET P=2 -+ttt bbb Lttt 166
3-25 Ol TANK CHOTN QOVIET ettt ettt h bbbt 166
3-26 WINTLES COVEF TOr ENQINE COW <-txetsserintustuniasi sttt bbb b bR b b 166
3-27 FFOORTESE -+ sttt ettt h ettt etk h L H e 166
3-28 Clamper for dismounting DEaring Of WHEEI @XIE: -+ i, 166
3-29 Air charge clamper fOr DUFFEr SUPPOTt -« scsersstummissiuiisis st trs b b bbb b bbb 166
3-30 TOWING HTOIIEY cveresessesuseassiustuasissi sttt et L SRS LA bR b 166
3-31 AT Charge SPlICING FOSE:-cxescssrsssssssssnssstusiasi sttt bbb a0 166
3-32 TrOlley TOr Oil CONECHNG Pa w+:xtressestressiusrsissit sttt sttt e b bR b bbb b b 166

........................................................................................................................................................... 1~16

STANDARD PARTS COMPARISON TABLE

Xi






STANDARD PARTS






NATIONAL STANDARD






Bi-1 AHREGBS52

Fig.1-1 Hexagon nut GB52

BE1-4 WHEMGBSS5S
Fig.1-4 Spring washer GB859

Bli1-2 ERHGB62

Fig.1-2 Butterfly nut GB62

B1-5 SrigMtEREGBss2
Fig.1-5 Toothed elastic washer GB862

19

&

BE1-3 FOHGBIt
Fig.1-3 Split pin GB91

Bi1-6 HELHETCBBET
Fig.1-6 Half-round head rivet GB867



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. Loc. No. Qty No. Qty
11 GB52 (-1 BM6GB54-45 72
Hexagon nut BM6GB52 6 Hexagon oblate| BM8GB54-45 17
BM8GB52 8 nut BM10GB54-45 11
BM10GB52 16 BM12x1.5GB54-45 4
BM2GB52-45 4 BM14x1.5GB54-45 1
BM3GB52-45 9 BM6GB54-LY11-CZ 2
BM4GB52-45 184 BM5GB54-HPb59-1 1
BM5GB52-45 70 BM6GB54-HPh59-1 24
BM6GB52-45 53 1-2 GB62
BM8GB52-45 66 Butterfly nut BM5GB62-25 2
BM10GB52-45 42 BM6GB62-25 10
BM12x1.5GB52-45 4 1-3 doxL GB91
Split pin Asreg.
BM4GB52-LY11-CZ 20
BM4GB52-HPb59-1 8 | 1.4 JGB859
Spring washer AsTeg
1-1 GB54
1-5 GB862
Hexagon oblate| BM4GB54-45 37 Toothed elastic| 4GB862-65Mn 85
nut BM5GB54-45 287 washer 5GB862-65Mn 1




E1-7 FELWETCBBES
Fig.1-7 Flat conical head rivet GB868

Ei1-10 =0#$TGB876
Fig.1-10 Hollow rivet GB876

FE1-8 90° KL METGBEEY E1-9 120"k METGBBTA
Fig.1-8 90° counter-sunk rivet GB869 Fig.1-9 120° countersunk half hollow rivet GB874

B1-11 HAMENENEGCBsY B1-12 /A BEHEEcB24
Fig.1-11 Elastic stop ring GB894 for shaft Fig.1-12 Small hexagon self-lock nut GB924



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. [Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc.No. Qty
(1-5) GB862 1-9 120° GB874
Toothed 6GB862-656Mn 3 120° dxLGB874-LY1
i countersunk
elastic washer half hollow rivet Asreq.
1-6 GB867 1-10 GB876
Half-round head | dxLGB867-LY 1 Hollow rivet 4x3GB876 204
rivet dxLGB867-MLC15 4x4GB876 304
Asreq. 4x5GB876 16
1-7 GB868 5x4GB876 16
Flat conical |dxLGB868-LY 1 5x5GB876 29
head rivet dxLGB868-MLC15 5x8GB876 24
dxLGB868-LF21 6x5GB876 2
Asreq.| 1-11 GB8Y4
1-8 90° GB869 Elastic stop ring|12GB894-65Mn 6
90° counter- |OXLGB869-LY1 for shaft
sunk rivet dxLGB869-LF21 1-12 GB924
dxLGB869-MLC15 Small hexagon | M3GB924-45 108
Asreq. self-lock nut M4GB924-45 4
M5GB924-45 5




BE1-13 28X HE8886BI25 Bi-14 HERIREYEEGBI29 B1-15 WELIRE HRELCBI30
Fig.1-13 Light hexagon self-lock nut GB925 Fig.1-14 Single lug self-lock anchor nut GB929  Fig.1-15 Double lug plate self-lock anchor nut GB930

E1-16 120° 3k M$TGB954 BHi1-17 S HEHRSHBEE K GBI6I E1-18 WEEH S HREGE HGBI62

Fig.1-16 120° counter-sunk rivet GB954  Fig.1-17 Single lug self-lock anchor nut pad GB961  Fig.1-18 Double lug self-lock anchor nut pad GB962



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. [Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc.No. Qty
1-13 GB925 1-16 120° GB954
M4GB925 580 120° counter- dxLGB954-LY1
Light hexagon |M5GB925 73 sunk rivet dxLGB954-MLC15
self-lock nut M6GB925 58 Asreq.
M8GB925 2 1-17 GB961
Single lug 4x1GB961 23
self-lock anchor
1-14 GB929 nut pad
M4GB929-MLC15 69 1-18 GB962
Single lug M5GB929-MLC15 20 4x1GB962 26
self-lock anchor | M6GB929-MLC15 2 Eeff‘ff’(')fji“gan chor
nut nut pad
1-15 GB930 1-19 GB975
AM3GB930-MLC15 15 Tubular rivet 4x23GB975-20A 4
Double lug AMA4GB930-MLC15 530 5x17GB975-20A 4
self-lock anchor| AM5GB630-MLC15 225 5x23GB975-20A 6
nut AM6GB930-MLC15 19 6x5GB975-20A 4
6x21GB975-20A 3
6x22GB975-20A 4

10



T

R

E1-19 HFRWETGBITS
Fig.1-19 Tubular rivet GB975

= |

E1-22 FLLMETGB1016
Fig.1-22 Headless rivet GB1016

Ny,
B1-20 HhAMRRBEDGBIONT B1-21 KmEXWETGBION
Fig.1-20 Small hexagon oblate nut GB1007 Fig.1-21 Big oblate round- head rivet GB1011

-,

E1-23 ®REGB1018 Bi1-24 AEHFiEHEEGCBI024
Fig.1-23 Washer GB1018 Fig.1-24 Angle shaped outer tongue stop washer GB1024

11



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. [Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc.No. Qty
(1-19) 6x23GB975-20A 4 1-21 GB1011
Tubular rivet 6x27GB975-20A 7 Big oblate round- | dxLGB1011-LY 1
6x28GB975-20A 1 head rivet dxLGB1011-LF21
6x32GB975-20A 1 Asreq.
8x14GB975-20A 8
8x29GB975-20A 20 | 1-22 GB1016
8x30GB975-20A 10 Headlessrivet  |5x30GB1016-25 2
8x44GBI75-20A 2
1-20 GB1007 1-23 GB1018
M6GB1007-45 23 Washer 5x12x0.5BRGB1018 4
Small hexagon |\ \16 Gp1007-45 2 5x12x1BRGB1018
oblate nut M8GB1007-45 27 3x6x0.5GB1018-20 6
M10GB1007-45 12 3x6x0.8GB1018-20 36
M12x1.5GB1007-45 2 3x7x0.8GB1018-20 4
M16x1.5GB1007-45 1 3x8x0.5GB1018-20 7
3x8x0.8GB1018-20 4
3x8x1GB018-20 26
3x12x1.5GB1018-20 10
3.5x7x0.8GB1018-20 56

12



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.

No. Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc. No. Qty
(1-23) 4x8x0.5GB1018-20 25 | (1-23) 6x12x0.5GB1018-20 5
Washer 4x8x0.8GB1018-20 26 Washer 6x12x1GB1018-20 63
4x8x1GB1018-20 383 6x12x1.5GB1018-20 10

4x10 x0.8GB1018-20 34 6x14x1GB1018-20 9

4x10x1GB1018-20 21 6x14x2GB1018-20 35

4x10x1.5GB1018-20 6 6x14xSGB1018-20 4

4x12x1GB1018-20 6 8x12xSGB1018-20 1

4x12%x1.5GB1018-20 2 8x14x1GB1018-20 5

5x8x0.8GB1018-20 8 8x14x1.5GB1018-20 6

5x10%x0.5GB1018-20 8 8x16x0.5GB1018-20 4

5x10x0.8GB1018-20 12 8x16x1GB1018-20 40

5x10x1GB1018-20 107 8x16x1.5GB1018-20 33

5x12x0.5GB1018-20 2 8x16x2GB1018-20 9

5x12x0.8GB1018-20 6 8x20%x2.5GB1018-20 10

5x12x1.5GB1018-20 14 10x20x1GB1018-20 4

5x14x2GB1018-20 11 10x20%x1.5GB1018-20 6

6x10x0.8GB1018-20 1 10x40x1GB1018-20 1

6x10x1GB1018-20 6 12x20x1GB1018-20 1

13



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. [Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc.No. Qty
(1-23) 12x20x2GB1018-20 2 (1-23) 14x25x2.5GB1018-20BB 2
Washer 12x22x1GB1018-20 2 Washer 2x6x0.5GB1018LY 12-CZ 8
16x30x3GB1018-20 2 2.5%x6x0.5GB1018LY 12-CZ 51
18x30%x1.5GB1018-20 2 2.5x6x0.8GB1018LY 12-CZ 68
18x30x3GB1018-20 1 2.5x7x0.5GB1018LY 12-CZ 25
24x40x2GB1018-20 2 2.5x7x0.8GB1018LY 12-CZ 4
3x8x1GB1018-20BB 6 2.5x10x0.8GB1018LY 12-CZ 4
3x12x1GB1018-20BB 2 3x6x0.8GB1018LY 12-CZ 7
3x12x1.5GB1018-20BB 4 3x8x0.5BG1018LY 12-CZ 26
4x8x1GB1018-20BB 8 3x8x0.8GB1018LY 12-CZ 10
4x10x1.5GB1018-20BB 4 3x8x1GB1018LY 12-CZ 102
4x12x1.5GB1018-20BB 4 3x10x1.5GB1018LY 12-CZ 4
5x14x1GB1018-20BB 4 4x8%x0.5GB1018L Y 12-CZ 71
5x14x2GB1018-20BB 4 4x8x0.8GB1018LY12-CZ 42
6x14x1.5GB1018-20BB 4 4x8x1GB1018LY 12-CZ 71
6x16x1.5GB1018-20BB 26 4x10x1GB1018LY 12-CZ 697
6x16x2GB1018-20BB 14 4x10x1.5GB1018LY 12-CZ 6
8x16x2GB1018-20BB 4 4x12x0.8GB1018LY 12-CZ 35

14



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc. No. Qty
(1-23) 4x12x1GB1018LY 12-CZ 30 (1-23) 10x20x1.5GB1018LY 12-CZ 10
Washer 5x8x0.8GB1018LY 12-CZ 1 Washer 10x20x2GB1018LY 12-CZ 15
5x10x1GB1018LY 12-CZ 52 14x28x1.5GB1018LY 12-CZ 1
5x12x1GB1018LY12-CZ 6 18x30%x1.5GB1018LY 12-CZ 1
5x12x1.5GB1018LY 12-CZ 54 2x5x0.5GB1018H62-M 2
5x14x2GB1018LY 12-CZ 4
6x12x1GB1018LY 12-CZ 68 1-24 GB1024
6x12x1.5GB1018LY 12-CZ 54 6GB1024-20 1
6x14x2GB1018LY 12-CZ 8 Angle shaped
6x18x1GB1018LY12-CZ 2 outer tongue stop
6x18x2.5GB1018LY 12-CZ 1 washer
8x14x1GB1018LY12-CZ 8
8x16x1GB1018LY 12-CZ 5
8x16x1.5GB1018LY 12-CZ 16
8x16x2GB1018LY 12-CZ 4
8x18x1GB1018LY12- CZ 1
10x18x1.5GB1018LY 12-CZ 8
10x20x1GB1018LY 12-CZ 23

15






> 1 -

STANDARD PARTSCLASS | —
FASTENING PARTS






B2-1 AfkEEHB1-101
Fig.2-1 Hexagon head bolt HB1-101

Bl2-4 90°kB¥HB1-129

Fig.2-4 90° countersunk bolt HB1-129

B2-2 fERMEHBI-) 25
Fig.2-2 Taper-shaped bolt HB1-125

E2-5 +piE120°F 0% %#¥_HB1-137

Fig.2-5 Cross- dot 120° half-countersunk bolt HB1-137

B2-3 FHEL}®RLHBI-126
Fig.2-3 Taper-shaped bolt HB1-126

i

B2-6 AL ETHB1-201

Fig.2-6 Hexagon screw HB1-201

19



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. [Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc.No. Qty
2-1 HB1-101 2-1 HB1-102
Hexagon head|HB1-101G5%14 4 HB1-102-5x14 6
bolt HB1-101G5%26 5 Short thread HB1-102-5x16 8
HB1-101G5x%28 2 small-hexagon HB1-102-5x18 2
HB1-101G5%30 2 bolt HB1-102-5x22 8
HB1-101G5x46 17 HB1-102-5x30 12
HB1-101G5%46x3 1 HB1-102-5x36 1
HB1-101G5x48 2 HB1-102-6x12 3
HB1-101G5%50 15 HB1-102-6x14 4
HB1-101G6x22 1 HB1-102-6x18 6
HB1-101G6%30 8 HB1-102-6x20 4
HB1-101G6x32 3 HB1-102-6x24 2
HB1-101G6%34 2 HB1-102-6x34 4
HB1-101G6x36 2 HB1-102G5x%12 1
HB1-101G6%38 1 HB1-102G5%20 1
HB1-101G6x40 3 HB1-102G5x%26 2
HB1-101G6x46 1 HB1-102G5%30 8
HB1-101G6x58 4 HB1-102G6x%16 2

20



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc. No. Qty
(2-1) HB1-102G6x24x3 2 (2-1) (dC,) |HB1-103-6x24 10
HB1-102G6x30 4 HB1-103-6x26 2
Short thread HB1-102G6x38 2 Grade 4 (dC,)|HB1-103-6x28 8
small-hexagon |HB1-102G6x44x3 2 hexagon bolt HB1-103-6x30 4
bolt HB1-102G8%16 2 HB1-103-6x34 2
HB1-102LA6x24 2 HB1-103-6x36 2
HB1-103-8x24 4
2-1 (dC,) |HB1-103 HB1-103-8x26 4
HB1-103-5x12 46 HB1-103-8x26x4 4
Grade 4 (dC,)|HB1-103-5x14 13 HB-103-8x28 8
hexagon bolt HB1-103-5%16 4 HB1-103-8%30 25
HB1-103-5x18 12 HB1-103-8x30x4 4
HB1-103-5x24 2 HB1-103-8x32 22
HB1-103-6x14 24 HB1-103-8x36 4
HB1-103-6x16 14 HB1-103-8x38 4
HB1-103-6x18 4 HB1-103-8x40 2
HB1-103-6x20 40 HB1-103-10%x26 4
HB1-103-6x22 6 HB1-103-10x28 2

21



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. [Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc.No. Qty
(2-1) (dC,) |HB1-103-10x30 8 (2-1) (dC,) |HB1-103G8x62x4 4
HB1-103-10x34 2
Grade 4 (dC,)|HB1-103-10x36 4 Grade 4 (dC)
hexagon bolt HB1-103-10x38 4 hexagon bolt
HB1-103-10x40 2 2-1
HB1-103-10x42 4 (dC,) |HB1-104
HB1-103-10x44 4 HB1-104-5x12 26
HB1-103-10x46 4 HB1-104-5x14 10
HB1-103-10x52 2 Grade 4 (dC,)|HB1-104-5x16 18
HB1-103-10x54 2 short thread | HB1-104-5x18 8
HB1-103-12x36 2 hexagon bolt HB1-104-5x20 8
HB1-103G6x%20 12 HB1-104-5x22 4
HB1-103G6%20x3 36 (dC,) [HB1-104-10%x20x2.8 8
HB1-103G6x30%3 4 2-1 HB1-106
HB1-103G6x38%3 4 Grade2 (dc,)  |MB1-106-4x16 2
HB1-106-4x18 2
HB1-103G8x24 4 smal  hexagon|B1-106-4x32x2.5 2
HB1-103G8x42 6 bolt HB1-106-5x16 2
HB1-103G8x60x4 2 AB1-106-518x3 !
HB1-106-5x28x3 2

22



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc. No. Qty
(2-1) (dC,) |HB1-106-6x20x3 5 2-2 HB1-125

HB1-106-6x22x3 8 Taper-shaped HB1-125-5 x29.5x2 2

Grade 2 (dC;)|HB1-106-6x24x3 6 bolt HB1-125-5x42x2 2

small hexagon|HB1-106-6x26x3 11 HB1-125-6x40 4

bolt HB1-106-6x40x3 1 HB1-125-6x44 1
HB1-106-6x52x3 1 HB1-125-6x67 4
HB1-106-6x56x3 1 HB1-125-10x62 2
HB1-106-6x62x3 6 HB1-125G10x44 2
HB1-106-6x76%3 2
HB1-106-8x22x3.5 2 2-3 HB1-126
HB1-106-8x28%3.5 1 Flat round HB1-126-4x30 1
HB1-106-8%30 x3.5 2 head bolt HB1-126-4x46 2
HB1-106-8x40 2 HB1-126-5x46 2
HB1-106-8x44x3 5 1 HB1-126G4x12 24
HB1-106-8x48%3.5 1 HB1-126G4 x14 15
HB1-106-8x60x3.5 1 HB1-126G4x16 7
HB1-106-8x66x%3.5 2 HB1-126G4x18 2
HB1-106-8x86x3.5 2 HB1-126G4x22 1

23



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. [Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc.No. Qty
(2-3) HB1-126G4x24 3 (2-3) HB1-126G8%26 1
Flat round HB1-126G4x26 6 Egdrggﬂd HB1-126G8x36 1
head bolt HB1-126G4x28 4 HB1-126LA4x12 20
HB1-126G4x32 8 HB1-126LA4x14 2
HB1-126G4x34 10 2-4 90° HB1-129
90° countersunk bolt
HB1-126G4x36 6 HB1-129G4x50 2
HB1-126G4x62 2
HB1-126G5x20 2 2-4 ) (dCs)  |HB1-131 2
HB1-126G5%20%3 2 g?ade 4 (dc,)|HB1-131-5x12
HB1-126G5x22 36 gg:t countersunk
HB1-126G5x24 9 2-5 120°  |HB1-137
HB1-126G5x28 2 Cross- slot 120° | HB1-137-4x16 6
HB1-126G5%36 2 Egl';'coumerw”k
HB1-126G5x66 2 2-6 HB1-201
Hexagon screw
HB1-126G6x18 2 HB1-201G-M4x22 2
HB1-126G6x20 2 HB1-201G-M5x12 4
HB1-126G6x30 1 HB1-201G-M5x14 6
HB1-126G6x38%3 2 HB1-201G-M5x%16 2

24



2

N e
X

i il

N

i

B2-7 FELB$THBI-202 E2-8 kALY EEL|WETHB1-203 B2-9 fEL®ITHB1-204
Fig.2-7 Flat round head screw HB1-202 Fig.2-8 Cylinder screw with safety hole in the head HB1-203 Fig.2-9 Oblate round shaped screw HB1-204

DA

E2-10 90°iik#B$THB1-205 B2-11 120°i % $R$THB1-207 B2-12 --p#120° %L EETHBI-211
Fig.2-10 90°countersunk screw HB1-205 Fig.2-11 90° countersunk screw HB1-207 Fig.2-12 Cross-slot 120° half countersunk screw HB1-211

25



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. [Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc.No. Qty
(2-6) HB1-201G-M5x30 2 2-7) HB1-202G-M4x9 14
Hexagon screw |HB1-201G-M5%34 1 Flat round HB1-202G-M4x10 190
HB1-201G-M6x36 1 head screw HB1-202G-M4x11 6
HB1-202G-M4x12 208
2-7 HB1-202 HB1-202G-M4x14 39
Flat round HB1-202G-M3x6 16 HB1-202G-M4x16 13
head screw HB1-202G-M 3x8 27 HB1-202G-M4x18 1
HB1-202G-M3x10 26 HB1-202G-M4x22 3
HB1-202G-M3x12 10 HB1-202G-M4x26 4
HB1-202G-M3x14 10 HB1-202G-M4x46 8
HB1-202G-M3x16 6 HB1-202G-M5x8 2
HB1-202G-M3%20 3 HB1-202G-M5x10 17
HB1-202G-M3x22 3 HB1-202G-M5x11 2
HB1-202G-M3%26 4 HB1-202G-M5x12 54
HB1-202G-M4x5 12 HB1-202G-M5x14 19
HB1-202G-M4x6 10 HB1-202G-M5x16 8
HB1-202G-M4x7 14 HB1-202G-M5x18 20
HB1-202G-M4x8 94 HB1-202G-M5x20 8

26



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc. No. Qty
2-7) HB1-202G-M5x22 2 2-9 HB1-204

Flat round HB1-202G-M5x24 7 Oblate round HB1-204G-M4x6 8

head screw HB1-202G-M5x30 4 shaped screw HB1-204G-M4x9 14
HB1-202G-M6x12 4 HB1-204G-M4x10 78
HB1-202G-M6x14 2 HB1-204G-M4x12 335
HB1-202G-M6%16 13 HB1-204G-M4x14 29
HB1-202G-M6x18 11 HB1-204G-M4x16 32
HB1-202G-M6x36 1 HB1-204G-M5x10 31
HB1-202TA-M2x10 2 HB1-204G-M5x12 66
HB1-202TA-M4x12 14 HB1-204G-M5x%x14 78
HB1-202TA-M4x22 4 HB1-204G-M5x16 8

2-8 HB1-203 HB1-204G-M5x24 10

HB1-203G-M4x8 1 HB1-204G-M5x26 6

Cylinder screw|HB1-203G-M4x20 6

with safety hole| HB1-203G-M4x22 2 2-10 90° HB1-205

in the head HB1-203G-M4x30 4 90°countersunk  |HB1-205G-M3x6 6
HB1-203G-M5x32 3 screw
HB1-203G-M6x22 14

27



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. [Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc.No. Qty
(2-10) 90° HB1-205G-M3x10 9 (2-10) 90° HB1-205G-M4x42 4
90°countersunk [ HB1-205G-M3x26 4 90°countersunk | HB1-205G-M6x12 4
screw HB1-205G-M3x28 2 screw
HB1-205G-M3x30 4 2-11 120° HB1-207
HB1-205G-M4x7 6 120°countersunk |HB1-207G-M4x10 5
HBI-205G-M4x8 6 screw
HB1-205G-M4x10 22 2-12 120° HB1-211
HB1-205G-M4x12 22 HB1-211G-M4x11 12
HB1-205G-M4x14 164 Cross-slot  120° |HB1-211G-M4x12 39
HB1-205G-M4x16 15 half countersunk |HB1-211G-M4x14 13
HB1-205G-M4x18 6 screw HB1-211G-M4x18 4
HB1-205G-M4x20 6
HB1-205G-M4x22 2 2-13 HB1-402
HB1-205G-M4x24 12 Hexagon dlit HB1-402G-M5 1
HB1-205G-M4x26 8 thick nut HB1-402G-M6 1
HB1-205G-M4x28 2 HB1-402G-M8 6
HB1-205G-M4x30 2
HB1-205G-M4x%36 16

28



I

B2-13 ARMEEREHBI-402 E2-14 @EREAEEHBI-501 B2-15 #ERRE AWML EEHBI-502
Fig.2-13 Hexagon dlit thick nut HB1-402 Fig.2-14 Washer for taper bolt HB1-501 Fig.2-15 Arc-shaped washer for taper bolt HB1-502

"\'""‘
E2-16 WHEEHBI-503 B2-17 EKHB1-509 E2-18 M4RREEHBI-510
Fig.2-16 Arc-shaped washer HB1-503 Fig.2-17 Pad HB1-509 Fig.2-18 Fiber board washer HB1-510

29



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. [Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc.No. Qty
2-13 HB1-402G (2-13) HB1-404G-M16x1.5 12
HB1-402G-M5 1 Hexagon dlit HB1-404G-M18x1.5 4
Hexagon dlit HB1-402G-M6 1 oblate nut HB1-404G-M24 x1.5 2
thick nut HB1-402G-M8 6
2-14 HB1-501
2-13 HB1-403 Washer for taper|HB1-501G-5 4
Hexagon dlit HB1-403G-M6 14 bolt HB1-501G-8 2
nut HB1-403G-M8 24
HB1-403G-M10 22 2-15 HB1-502
HB1-502G4x25 2
2-13 HB1-404 Arc-shaped HB1-502G6%35 2
HB1-404G-M4 8 washer for taper | HB1-502G8x55 2
Hexagon dlit HB1-404G-M5 18 bolt HB1-502L. B4x35 2
oblate nut HB1-404G-M6 103
HB1-404G-M8 37 2-16 HB1-503
HB1-404G-M10 12 Arc-shaped HB1-503G0.8x4x15 2
HB1-404G-M12x1.5 3 washer HB1-503G1x5x18 4
HB1-404G-M14x1.5 8 HB1-503G1x10x70 2

30



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.

No. Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc. No. Qty

(2-16) HB1-503G2x5%x35 4 2-18 HB1-510
Arc-shaped HB1-503G2x5%38 4 Fiber board | HB1-510-14%20x1.5 19
washer HBI-503G2x8x35 2 washer HB1-510-27x35%2 6

2-17 HB1-509 2-19 HB1-601
Pad HB1-509-16%3 4 HB1-601LE5%11 25
HB1-509GD8x1 1 Flat conical head|HB1-601LE5x12 18

HB1-509GD8x2 1 hollow rivet

HB1-509GD10x1.5 1 2-20 HB1-703
HB1-509GD20x2 4 Flat head shaft |HB1-703G3x20%x18 1
HB1-509GD8x2.5 3 HB1-703G4x8%6 1
HB1-509GD8x4 L HB1-703G4x9%x? 2
HB1-509GD12x2.5BB 2 HB1-703G4x10x8 15
HB1-509GD14%2.5BB 4 HB1-703G4x14x12 15
HB1-509GD14x4 1 HB1-703G4x18x14 4
HB1-509GD16x3 2 HB1-703G4%x20x16 2
HB1-509GD28x1 2 HB1-703G4x22x18 10
HB1-703G4%x24x%20 8

31



32

s rrrrrrrrer

v —

B2-19 FEHLBL S WETHBI-601
Fig.2-19 Flat conical head hollow rivet HB1-601

B2-21 1EzhR3HB1-7T04GD2
Fig.2-21 Stop block 3HB1-704GD2

B2-20 FL#HMHB1-703

Fig.2-20 Fat head shaft HB1-703

'/ (I T L

Y, E—;‘.‘ 5 /

B2-22 {hEpHFHEHBI-706

Fig.2-22 Quick detachable spring pin HB1-706



Fig.

No.

Loc. No.

Nomenclature

Part No.

Qty

Fig.

No.

Loc. No.

Nomenclature

Part No.

Qty

(2-20)

2-21

Flat head shaft

Stop block

HB1-703G4x38x34
HB1-703G5x10%8
HB1-703G5x14x12
HB1-703G5x18x14
HB1-703G5x26x22
HB1-703G5x32x28
HB1-703G6x32x28.5
HB1-703G6x35%31.5
HB1-703G6x38x34.5
HB1-703G6x48%x44.5
HB1-703G8x14x10.5
HB1-703G8x15%x12.5
HB1-703G8x32x28.5

3HB1-704GD2

o A~ A DN OO A A B DN DA O O DN

2-22

(2-22)

Quick detachable
spring pin

Ring

Pin

Spring

HB1-706
HB1-706G8x91

HB1-705GE4

1HB1-706G4x91

1HB1-706-4x91

33






S 2 T S

STANDARD PARTSCLASS I —
AIRFRAME MEMBERSAND LOCK






E3-1 BxEf#HB2-2 EH3-2 BESAH(EW)HB2-3
Fig.3-1 Fixing angle HB2-2 Fig.3-2 Fixing angle (wide) HB2-3

E3-4 #EHNEHB2-5 H3-5 HEe&&RYHHB2-8
Fig.3-4 Ellipsering HB2-5 Fig.3-5 Aluminium alloy corrugated plate HB2-8

E3-3 EFihEHB2-4
Fig.3-3 Round ring HB2-4

BE3-6 FhEFlFEEHB2-9
Fig.3-6 Cloth cover HB2-9

37



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. [Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc.No. Qty
31 HB2-2 3-6 HB2-9
Fixing angle HB2-2-1 x20 1 Cloth cover HB2-9-1 27
HB2-2-1 x30 2 HB2-9-2 38
HB2-9-3 8
3-2 ( HB2-3 HB2-9-4 9
) HB2-3-1 x20 2 HB2-9-5 4
Fixing angle HB2-3 -1x20 2 HB2-9-10 4
(wide) HB2-3-1 x30 4 HB2-9-11 2
HB2-3 -1x30 4 HB2-g-13 6
3-3 HB2-4 HB2-9-14 2
Round ring HB2-4-10 5
3-7 1HB2-11 2
34 HB2-5 Pilot safety belt
Ellipsering HB2-5-12x24 2
3-8 2HB2-11 2
35 HB2-8 Pilot safety belt
Aluminium dloy | HB2-8-200x150%0.8 2
corrugated plate

38



B3-7 BHARARLSHAIHB2-11
Fig.3-7 Pilot safety belt IHB2-11

E3-8 ERFHRRESHFE2HB2-11
Fig.3-8 Pilot safety belt 2HB2-11

39



40

B39 BRAXREHHBYHHB2-11
Fig.3-9 Shoulder strap of pilot safety belt 3HB2-11




E3-10 4T hHB2-20
Fig.3-10 Hinge HB2-11

E3-14 i HB2-43
Fig.3-14 Lock HB2-43

N S/

B3-11 & mHAHB2-21 E3-12 #H&HB2-30A
Fig.3-11 Hinge HB2-21 Fig.3-12 Pivot HB2-30A

E3-15 mELEFTHB2-48
Fig.3-15 Oblate round head screw HB2-48

#3-13 ;@EHKHB2-30B
Fig.3-13 Pivot HB2-30B

BE3-16 EL4E$THB2-49
Fig.3-16 Countersunk screw HB2-49

41



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. |Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc. No. Qty
39 3HB2-11 2 3-11 HB2-21

Hinge HB2-21-1x30 8

Shoulder strap HB2-21-1x50 5

of pilot safety HB2-21-1 x70 2

belt HB2-21-1x90 1

HB2-21-1x130 1

3-10 HB2-20 HB2-21-1 x150 1
Hinge HB2-20-1x30 2 HB2-21-2x140 1

HB2-20-1 x50 3 HB2-21-2x180 1

HB2-20-1 x70 1 HB2-21-4%220 1

HB2-20-2x70 1 HB2-21-4x260 1

HB2-20-2x90 1 HB2-21-5x50 4

HB2-20-2x190 1 HB2-21-5%70 4

HB2-20-2x210 1 HB2-21-5x250 1

HB2-20-3x112 1 HB2-21-5%270 1

HB2-20-3x144 1 HB2-21-8%x140 1

42



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc. No. Qty
312 HB2-30A 3-14 HB2-43 2
Pivot HB2-30A2x50 2 Lock
HB2-30A2x60 6
HB2-30A2x80 2 3-15 HB2-48
HB2-30A2x100 2 Oblate round HB2-48-8x12 60
HB2-30A2x150 1 head screw HB2-48-8x13 6
HB2-30A2x190 1
HB2-30A2x220 1 3-16 HB2-49
HB2-30A2x280 1 Countersunk HB2-49-8x12 2
HB2-30A2.6x154 1 screw HB2-49-10x14.5 4
HB2-30A3x110 1
HB2-30A3%150 1 3-17 HB2-51
HB2-30A3x170 2 Short hollow HB2-51-1 53
rivet HB2-51-2 4
3-13 HB2-30B
Pivot HB2-30B2x80 4

43



M3-17 G50 HETHB2-51 H3-18 TR HiEEHB2-54 E3-19 §E&KHB2-62
) . . . . Fig.3-19 Chain HB2-62
Fig.3-17 Short hollow rivet HB2-51 Fig.3-18 Cloud-like lock spring HB2-54

a—

B3-20 S IFHB2-63 mi-21 BEKEEEHB-64 M3-22 REHIEHB2-65
Fig.3-21 Spiral safety HB2-64 M. Fig.3-22 Safety pin HB2-65

Fig.3-20 Chain HB2-63

B3-23 EiEHHB2-66 B3-24 HIFIHB2-66
Fig.3-23 Eyelet sirap HB2-66 Fig.3-24 Eyelet 1HB2-66



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc. No. Qty
3-18 HB2-54 3-22 HB2-65
Cloud-like lock|HB2-54-1 50 Safety pin HB2-65-1x19 13
spring HB2-54-2 6 HB2-65-1.5%30 7
HB2-65-2x100 2
2-19 HB2-62
Chain HB2-62-90 1 3-23 HB2-66
HB2-62-100 1 Eyelet strap HB2-66-150 1
HB2-62-110 7
3-24 1HB2-66 12
3-20 HB2-63 14 Eyelet
Chain
32 HB2-64
Spira safety  |HB2-64-1x100 4

45






v 3 — \ \

STANDARD PARTSCLASS IV —
SPRINGS, BUSHES AND CLAMPS






4-1 HB3-1 B4-2 BHEHFEER G EHBI-4 Bl4-3 wOEEANHEHB3-10
Fig.4-1 Cylinder coil compression spring HB3-1 Fig.4-2 Cylinder coil extension spring HB3-4  Fig.4-3 Press-in bush with convexity HB3-10

H4-4 #HEHB3-11 B4-5 MOEFHFEFEHBS-12 E4-6 FHITEHB3-14
Fig.4-4 Bush HB3-11 Fig.4-5 grade 4 bush HB3-12 Fig.4-6 Copper bush HB3-14

49



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. |Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc. No. Qty
4-1 HB3-1 4-3 HB3-10
HB3-1-0.5x6x28 3 HB3-10-6Dx3x1.3 10
Cylinder  coil |HB3-1-0.8x7x25 1 Pressiin  bush|HB3-10-6D4x4x1.4 2
compression HB3-1-0.8x9x47-111 1 with convexity |HB3-10-6D4x4x1.5 2
spring HB3-1-1x7%x29 2 HB3-10-6D4x4x2 4
HB3-1-1x10x30-I11 8 HB3-10-6D 4x5%1.5 16
HB3-1-1.2x9x30 2 HB3-10-6D4x5x2 4
HB3-1-1.2x10x15 6 HB3-10-8D4%4x%1.3 4
HB3-1-1.5x11x90 1 HB3-10-8D4x8x1 1
HB3-1-1.5x16x20 3 HB3-10-8D4x%10x2 4
HB3-1-2x16x25 1 HB3-10-8D4x12x1 1
HB3-1-2.5x22x80 1 HB3-10TE-5D4x3x1 4
HB3-1-3x40x65 2 HB3-10TE-10D4x4x2 6
4-2 HB3-4
HB3-4-A1x10x55]11 2 4-4 Bush HB3-11
Cylinder  coil [HB3-4-A1.2x10x451V 1 HB3-11-4x8x2 16
extension spring HB3-11-7x9x2 4
HB3-11-7x9x5 4

50



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc. No. Qty
(4-4) HB3-11-7x10x25B 4 4-5 HB3-13
Bush HB3-11-7x12x51B 4 Press-in bush HB3-13TE4D4%x6x3 32
HB3-11G5%7x36 8 HB3-13TE8D4x10x7 2
HB3-11G5%8%x10B 2
HB3-11G5x9%x30B 2 4-6 HB3-14
HB3-11G6x8x18 2 Copper bush HB3-14x8x10x8 2
HB3-11G6x8%20 2
HB3-11G6x8%26 2 4-7 HB3-19
HB3-11G6x8%28 2 Hanging clamp |HB2-19G6 1
HB3-11G6x9%23B 1 HB3-19G8 1
HB3-11G6x6x30B 2 HB3-19G12 1
4-5 HB3-12 4-8 1HB3-21 178
Grade 4 bush HB3-12G6x8x%6 2 Snap for belt
HB3-12G6x8%8 6 4-9 2HB3-21
HB3-12G6x8x9 2 Belt 2HB3-21-60 1
HB3-12G6x8x12 1 2HB3-21-150 1
HB3-12G8%10%8 4 2HB3-21-505 1

51



EH4-7 WEREFEHB3-19
Fig.4-7 Hanging clamp HB3-19

B4-10 BEFHEHBS- 22
Fig.4-10 Welding clamp HB3-22

52

E4-8 0L 1HB3-21
Fig.4-8 Snap for belt HB3-21

E4-11 FiEE1HB3-22
Fig.4-11 Clamp ring 1HB3-22

E4-9 30¥2HB3-21
Fig.4-9 Belt 2HB3-21

E4-12 FERHRFE-REHBI-25
Fig.4-12 Holding clamp with washer HB3-25



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc. No. Qty
(4-9) 2HB3-21-1000 1 (4-12) HB3-25-10B 5
Belt 2HB3-21-2000 2 HB3-25-12 7
2HB3-21-3000 1 Holding clamp|HB3-25-12B 4
2HB3-21-18000 1 with bonding | HB3-25-14 6
piece HB3-25-14B 1
4-10 HB3-22 HB3-25-16B 2
Welding clamp |HB3-22-30x20B 2 HB3-25-24 1
HB3-25-24B 3
4-11 1HB3-22 HB3-25-26 1
Clamp ring 1HB3-22-30%x20B 2 HB3-25-28 1
1HB3-22-48%x15 2 HB3-25-28B 4
HB3-25-30 1
4-12 HB3-25 HB3-25-32 1
HB3-25-4B 4 HB3-25-32B 2
Holding clamp|HB3-25-6 7 HB3-25-38 2
with washer HB3-25-6B 11

HB3-25-8 5 4-13 1HB3-25

HB3-25-8B 20 Clamp belt 1HB3-25-4.5 3

53



B4-13 W I1HB3-25 Ba4-14 HREEEFRE-FEHB3-26 BE4-15 Rr#EHB3-29
Fig.4-13 Clamp belt 1HB3-25 Fig.4-14 Single bolt sdefixing clamp with ground connection HB3-26 Fig.4-15 Rubber washer HB3-29

BE4-16 @REE-FEHB-32 B4-17 FHEFREHBI-41
Fig.4-16 Clamp for fixing cable HB3-32 Fig.4-17 Special shaped clamp HB3-41



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc. No. Qty
(4-13) 1HB3-25-5.5 4 4-15 HB3-29
Clamp belt 1HB3-25-7.5 29 HB3-29-1x16 4
1HB3-25-9.5 27 Rubber  washer | HB3-29-1x23 21
1HB3-25-11.5 5 for holding clamp | HB3-29-1x30 29
1HB3-25-13.5 11 HB3-29-1x36 5
1HB3-25-15.5 7 HB3-29-1x43 11
1HB3-25-19 2 HB3-29-1x50 7
1HB3-25-27 4 HB3-29-2x58 2
1HB3-25-29 1 HB3-29-2x86 4
1HB3-25-31 5 HB3-29-2x92 1
1HB3-25-33 1 HB3-29-2x98 5
1HB3-25-35 3 HB3-29-2x106 1
1HB3-25-41 2 HB3-29-2x111 3
4-14 HB3-26 HB3-29-2x133 2
HB3-26-68 2
Single bolt sde| HB3-26-8 1 4-16 HB3-32
fixed damp with| 53 56 g 1 Clamp for fixing|HB3-32-8 3
ground_
connection HB3-26-14B 1 cable HB3-32-10 6

55



56

BE4-19 5% iR 3HB3-44
Fig.4-19 Holding bolt 3HB3-44

\DENAAN

N

AN
N

NI
\ PR

\

AN Ve
= ok >
IR = AR = '\‘\\‘Q\\\}? 525

G

AN
Y

AW

MARNNR
=

T
*>

‘!\
\ % 2 3
1

4-18 HB3-44A20X 412X 332
Fig.4-18 Belt for fixing fuel tank HB3-44A20x412x332

S

E4-20 #h4HB3-44
Fig.4-20 Shaft 4HB3-44

BE4-21 #KH5HB3-44
Fig.4-21 Gasket 5HB3-44

BE4-22 #gH5E6HB3-44
Fig.4-22 Hinge 6HB3-44



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. Loc. No. Qty No. Loc. No. Qty
(4-16) HB3-32-12 2 (4-18) 2 3HB3-44-M5 1
Clamp for fixing| HB3-32-15 7 Holding bolt
cable HB3-32-18 5 3 4HB3-44-5x20 1
HB3-32-20 4 Shaft with right thread
HB3-32-24 4 4HB3-44  5x20 1
HB3-32-30 6 Shaft with left thread
HB3-32-36 3 4 2HB3-44-20x332 1
HB3-32-39 5 Hinge belt without
HB3-32-45 1 pad
4-19 3HB3-44
4-17 HB3-41 Holding bolt 3HB3-44-M5 11
Special shaped|HB3-41-2 2 3HB3-44-M6 4
clamp HB3-41-4 6
4-20 4HB3-44
4-18 HB3-44A20%x412%332 2 Shaft 4HB3-44-5x20 6
Ejiltt;r?li fixing 4HB3-44 -5x20 6
1 1HB3-44-20x412 1 4HB3-44-M5%25 8
Hinge belt with pad 4HB3-44 -M5x25 8

57



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. Loc. No. Qty No. Loc. No. Qty
4-21 5HB3-44 4-25 Q/5A35
Gasket 5HB3-44-20 2 Clamp Q/ 5A3-5-1-15 6
5HB3-44-25 8 Q/ 5A3-5-6-15 3
Q/ 5A3-5-10 4
4-22 6HB3-44 Q/ 5A3-5-14 2
Hinge 6HB3-44-2 24
6HB3-44-25 32 4-26 Q/5A3-8
Clamp Q / 5A3-8-70x20B 1
4-23 HB3-45
Holding clamp |HB3-45-1 22 4-27 Q/5A39
Clamp Q / 5A3-9-45x20B 1
4-24 Q/5A3-1
Q/ 5A3-1-35-T-62-T 4 4-28 Q/5A311
Clamp for Q/5A3-1-44-T-63-T 9 Welding clamp |Q / 5A3-11-36x15 1
fixing pipe Q/ 5A3-1-53-T-64-T 3 Q / 5A3-11-37x10B 1
Q/ 5A3-1-55-T-63-81-T 2 Q / 5A3-11-44x20B 2
Q/ 5A3-1-62-T-65-T 7
Q/ 5A3-71-T-66-T 1

58



E4-25 F$#Q/5A3-5
Fig.4-22 Clamp Q/5A3-5

E4-23 R E-FRHEHB3-45
Fig.4-23 Holding clamp HB3-45

B4-24 BESERTXQ/5A3-
Fig.4-24 Clamp for fixing pipe Q/5A3-1

El4-29 #EQ/5A3-1T
Fig.4-29 Bush Q/5A3-17

Bl4-26 F#EQ/5A3-8
Fig.4-26 Clamp Q/5A3-8

B4-27 +#Q/5A3-9

E4-28 BEFRHMHEQ/5A3-11

Fig.4-27 Clamp Q/5A3-9 Fig.4-28 Welding clamp Q/5A3-11

59



Fig.

No.

Loc. No.

Nomenclature

Part No.

Qty

Fig.

No.

Loc. No.

Nomenclature

Part No.

Qty

4-29

4-29

Bush

Bush

Q/ 5A3-17

Q/ 5A3-17-8-5-16.6B
Q/ 5A3-17G6-3-12B
Q/ 5A3-17G6-4-16B
Q/ 5A3-17G8-5-22B
Q/ 5A3-17G8-6-22B
Q/ 5A3-17G8-6-30B
Q/ 5A3-17G10-7-17B
Q/ 5A3-17G10-7-26B
Q / 5A3-17G10-7-30B
Q/ 5A3-17G10-7-36
Q/ 5A3-17G10-7-36B
Q/ 5A3-17G12-6-9B
Q/ 5A3-17G12-6-20B

Q/ 5A3-18
Q/ 5A3-18G-8-4.2-3.5
Q/ 5A3-18G-58-4.2-5

P A~ P N WO N P N N DN P NN

(4-29)

4-29

Bush

Bush

Q/ 5A3-18G-8-4.2-9
Q/ 5A3-18G-8-4.2-13
Q/ 5A3-18G-8-4.2-17
Q/ 5A3-18G-8-6.2-6

Q/ 5A3-25
Q / 5A3-25G-5-8-17
Q / 5A3-25G-8-12-10

[ I S =

60



STANDARD PARTSCLASS IV —PIPE

LINE PARTSAND SEALING PARTS OF
AIR HYDRAULIC SYSTEM






Es5-1 HiEEELHB4-4 E5-2 BRTHFELHB4L 10 E5-3 BEERAETHELHBLI-14
Fig.5-1 Straight through pipe connector HB4-4  Fig.5-2 Type B elbow pipe connector HB4-10  Fig.5-3 Type B right angled pipe connector HB4-14

E5-4 =E®E#ELHB4-17 B5-5 BE=EEELHBLI-20 B5-6 FTHHBE= FEIEILHBL-22
Fig.5-4 Three-way pipe connector HB4-17 Fig.5-5 Type B three-way pipe connector HB4-20 Fig.5-6 Type B asymmetrical three-way pipe

connector HB4-22

63



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. [Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc.No. Qty
51 HB4-4 55 B HB4-20
Straight through | HB4-4-4 4 ngsep?pghree HB4-20-4 1
pipe connector | HB4-4-6 1 connector
HB4-4-10 3 5-6 B HB4-22
Type B asymmetrical HB4-22-4 4
5-2 B HB4-10 ihree way pipe
Type B elbow|HB4-10-4 1 5-7 HB4-26
pipe connector | HB4-10-6 2 Four-way  pipe|HB4-26-4
connector 1
5-3 B HB4-14 5-8 HB4-44
Type B right|HB4-14-4 6 Nipple HB4-44G-4
angled pipe HB4-14-6 1 HB4-44G-6 159
connector HB4-44G-10 22
HB4-44G-12 14
54 HB4-17 4
Three-way pipe|HB4-17-4 6 5-9 HB4-45
connector HB4-17-6 1 Swivel nut HB4-45-4 159
HB4-45-6 22




LU

B5-7 MmEEHELHB4-26 5.8 HB4-44 E5-9 SPEREHBA-45

Fig.5-7 Four-way pipe connector HB4-26 Fig.5-8 Nipple HB4-44 Fig.5-9 Swivel nut HB4-45

E5-10  $HFE R EHB4-46 511 WERBHBA-49 Es-12 8 LT3 il B % L HBA-60
Fig.5-10 Locking nut HB4-46 Fig.5-11 Grip nut HB4-49 Fig.5-12 Taper-thread straight-through pipe

connector HB4-60

65



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. [Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc.No. Qty
(5-9) HB4-45-10 14 5-13 HB4-61
Swivel nut HB4-45-12 4 HB4-61-4x21 12
Taper-thread HB4-61-10x30 1
5-10 HB4-46 right angled knee
Locking nut HB4-46M12x1 25 connector
HB4-46M 14x1 3 5-14 A HB4-62-4 1
HB4-46M 16x1 1
HB4-46M18x1.5 1 Type A taper
thread knee
5-11 HB4-49 connector
Grip nut HB4-49-4 9
5-15 HB4-63
5-12 HB4-60 HB4-63-4 2
HB4-60-4 13 Taper-thread
Taper-thread HB4-60-12 5 three-way pipe
straight-through | HB4-60-16 5 connector

pi pe connector

66



BE5-13 #EYE A TEELHBI-61 E5-14 ABERQTEEILHBL-62 B5-15 $BL=HEEHEIHBL 63

Fig.5-13 Taper-thread right angled knee Fig.5-14 Type A taper-thread knee
connector HB4-61 connector HB4-62

Fig.5-15 Taper-thread three-way pipe
connector HB4-63

E5-16 ARGERY=HEEELHBI-64 ES5-17 925 00iE S LHBA 65 5-18 HB4-70

Fig.5-16 Type A taper-thread three-way pipe Fig.5-17 Taper-thread four-way pipe Fig.5-18 Valve oil syringe HB4-70
connector HB4-64 connector HB4-65

67



68

5-19b Q/5A4-2
Fig.5-19 Type b nipple Q/5A4-2

E5-20 FREQ/5A4-7
Fig.5-20 Sealing rubber ring Q/5A4-7

BE5-21 MEREQ/5A4-31
Fig.5-21 High-pressure hose Q/5A4-31

B5-22 RMALEHMEEQ/5A4-45
Fig.5-22 Spliced hose Q/5A4-45



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc. No. Qty
5-16 A HB4-64 5-19 b Q/ 5A4-2
HB4-64-4 2 Type B nipple |Q/ 5A4-2-4 8
Type A taper
thread 5-20 Q/ 5A4-7
three-way pipe Sedling rubber  [5171/ Q/ 5A4~7-11.6 24
connector ring 5171/ Q/ 5A4-7-13.6 2
5171/ Q / 5A4-7-15.6 5
5-17 HB4-65 Q/ 5A4-7-19.6 8
HB4-65-4 4 Q/ 5A4-7-33.6 8
Taper-thread
four-way pipe 5-2 Q/5A4-31
connector High-pressure Q / 5A4-31-6-200011 1
hose
5-18 HB4-70 5-22 Q/ 5A4-45
Valveoil HB4-70-2 40 Spliced hose Q / 5A4-45G2T-10-15-260 2
syringe
5-23 Q/ 5A4-51
Spliced hose Q/ 5A4-51-3M16-15-275 4

69



B5-23 HALZHEREQ/5A4-51
Fig.5-23 Spliced hose Q/5A4-51

— : - &5 — =3 - -
BE5-24 EEEQ/5A4-69 E5-25 EEEQ/5A4-70 5-26 0/5A4-73
Fig.5-24 Sleeve Q/5A4-69 Fig.5-25 Sleeve Q/5A4-70

Fig.5-26 Nipple Q/5A4-73

70



5-27 Q/5A4-77 5-28 Q/5A4-79
Fig.5-27 Nipple Q/5A4-77 Fig.5-28 Nipple Q/5A4-79

E5-29 ShEREQ/5A4-81 5-30 0/5A4-83 E5-31 EEEQ/5A4-85
Fig.5-29 Swivel nut Q/5A4-81 Fig.5-30 Inner taper nipple Q/5A4-83 Fig.5-31 Sleeve Q/5A4-85

71



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. [Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc.No. Qty
(5-23) Q / 5A4-51-3M16-15-1640 2 6-29 Q/ 5A4-81
Spliced hose Q / 5A4-51-3M16-15-1840 2 Swivel nut Q/ 5A4-81-4 4
Q/ 5A4-81-6 2
5-24 Q/ 5A4-69 Q/ 5A4-81G-4 24
Sleeve Q/ 5A4-69-4 12 Q / 5A4-81G-6 8
Q/ 5A4-69-10 8 Q/ 5A4-81G-10 7
Q/ 5A4-69-12 12 Q/ 5A4-81G-12 2
Q/ 5A4-81G-16 2
5-26 Q/ 5A4-73
Nipple Q/ 5A4-73G4 8 5-30 Q/ 5A4-83 2
Q/ 5A4-73G10 6 Inner taped
nipple
5-27 Q/ 5A4-77
Nipple Q/ 5A4-77-16 2 5-31 Q/ 5A4-85 2
Sleeve
5-28 Q/ 5A4-79
Nipple Q/ 5A4-79-12 4

72



S 5 T

STANDARD PARTSCLASSV —
CONTROL SYSTEM PARTS






Be6-1 MEIHFHB5-5 E6-2 MERKLEEIHB5-9 E6-3 FRLME/DIRIHBS-17
Fig.6-1 Steel hoop HB5-5 Fig.6-2 Compression thimble of steel cable 1HB5-9 Fig.6-3 Small ball with ball headed cable 1HB5-17

EHé6-5 EEHB5S-27
Fig.6-5 Thimble HB5-27

Ee-4 #EBEHBS-21 E6-6 EHAEFELHBS-28

Fig.6-6 Eyelet connector for hoop HB5-28
Fig.6-4 Adjustable thread sleeve HB5-21 9oy P

75



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. [Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc.No. Qty
6-1 HB5-5 6-4 HB5-21
Steel hoop HB5-5-3 7 Adjustable thread | HB5-21A3 2
HB5-5-3.5 8 Sleeve HB5-21A6 3
HB5-5-4.5 22
HB5-5-6 20 6-5 HB5-27
HB5-5-8 2 Thimble HB5-27A3 2
HB5-27A6 7
6-2 1HB5-9
Compression 1HB5-9-1.8 2 6-6 HB5-28
thimble of steel | 1HB5-9-2.16 8 Eyelet connector| HB5-28A3 2
cable 1HB5-9-2.52 2 for hoop HB5-28A6 3
1HB5-9-3.06 16 HB5-28 A3 2
1HB5-9-3.6 14 HB5-28 A6 12
1HB5-9-4 4
6-7 HB5-30
6-3 1HB5-17 Forked connector | HB5-30B6 7
Small ball with|1HB5-17%x1.8 4
ball headed cable

76



H6-7 X E#%HB5-30 E6-8 L GEHBS- 37 B6-9 HFF1HBS5-42

i ' Fig.6-9 Driving lever 1HB5-42
Fig.6-7 Fork connector HB5-30 Fig.6-8 Fork bolt HB5-37

Ee-10 J@2HB5-42 E6-11 iEZh$HF3HB5-42 E6-12 AR 4HBS-42 E6-13 5phik 5HB5-42
Fig.6-10 Clamp ring 2HB5-42 Fig.6-11 Stop pin 3HB5-42 Fig.6-12 Support washer 4HB5-42 Fig.6-13 Outer cover SHB5-42



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. [Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc.No. Qty
6-8 HB5-37 6-15 Q/ 5A5-2
Fork bolt HB5-37-6 5 Control pull rod |Q / 5A5-2-1300 1
Q / 5A5-2-1600 1
6-9 1HB5-42 4 Q / 5A5-2-2360 1
Driving lever
6-10 2HB5-42 6 6-16 Q/5A5-3
Clampring Control cable Q/ 5A5-3-1175 4
6-11 3HB5-42 6 Q / 5A5-3-1258 1
Stop pin Q / 5A5-3-1633 1
6-12 4HB5-42 4 Q / 5A5-3-1688 1
Support washer
6-13 5HB5-42 6-17 1Q / 5A5-3 23
Outer cover 5HB5-42-1 5 Connector
6-18 Q/5A5-4
6-14 Q/ 5A5-1 Tube Q / 5A5-4-470 2
Control pull rod | Q / 5A5-1-1235 4
6-19 Q/ 5A5-5 15
Fork connector | Q / 5A5-5-6 1

78



_____, \\\\\\“\\\\

Be6-14 BMRIFQ/5A5-1
Fig.6-14 Control pull rod Q/5A5-1

BE6-15 MUK Q/5A5-2
Fig.6-15 Control pull rod Q/5A5-2

6-16 Q/5A5-3
Fig.6-16 Control cable Q/5A5-3



80

E6-11 #%#31Q/5A5-3
Fig.6-17 Connector 1Q/5A5-3

E6-19 X #EIQ/5A5-5
Fig.6-19 Fork connector Q/5A5-5

Be6-20 FHQ/8A5-1
Fig.6-20 Pulley Q/8A5-1

El6-18 & FQ/5A5-4
Fig.6-18 Tube Q/5A5-4

Be6-21 #EQ/8A5-2
Fig.6-21 Bush Q/8A5-2



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc. No. Qty
6-20 Q/8A5-1
Pulley Q/ 8A5-1-40-5 6
6-21 Q/ 8A5-2
Bush
- Q/8A5-2-1 5
Q/ 8A5-2-2 2

81






~N 6 N N

STANDARD PARTSCLASS VI —

PARTSOF ELECTRICAL,

INSTRUMENT AND RADIO
EQUIPMENT






7,

B7-1 BEERELHBE-16 B7-2 WMF&LELHBE-17A
Fig.7-1 Wire pipe shaped connector HB6-16 Fig.7-2 Double claw wire connector HB6-17A

E7-4 BEEHB6-21 E7-5 {REAEEHB6-27
Fig.7-4 Damping washer HB6-21 Fig.7-5 Safeguard HB6-27

M7-3 S%iEXHB6-18
Fig.7-3 Wire connector HB6-18

E7-6 #®REFEIFE HBE-31
Fig.7-6 Rubber protecting sleeve HB6-31

85



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. [Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc.No. Qty
7-1 HB6-16 (7-3) HB6-18-21 2
Wire pipe .
shaped HB6-16-1 8 Wire connector |HB6-18-25 2
connector HB6-18-32 7
7-2 HB6-17A HB6-18-33 9
Double claw HB6-17A3 19
, 7-4 HB6-21
wire connector
7-3 HB6-18 Damping washer |[HB6-21-2 / 8 18
Wire connector HBGSL -
HB6-18-2 145 7-5 HB6-27
HB6-18-4 4 Safeguard HB6-27x1 1
HB6-18-7 4
HB6-18-8 119 7-6 HB6-31
HB6-18-9 2 Rubber HB6-31-42x47 2
HB6-18-13 2 protecting sleeve
HB6-18-14 1 7-7 BB6-39
Bonding i
HB6-18-16 1 onding JUmPer |06 30,4 / 6x100 4
HB6-18-19 18 HB6-39-1 x80 2
HB6-18-20 5 HB6-39-1 x100 6

86



BE7-7 E#Z%HB6-39
Fig.7-7 Bonding jumper HB6-39

E7-8 & HB6-40
Fig.7-8 Bonding jumper HB6-40

BELEIHQ/5A6-44
Fig.7-9 Nipple Q/5A6-44

B7-10 #FEQ/5A6-48
Fig.7-10 Bush Q/5A6-48

HEQ/8A6-1
Fig.7-11 Plug Q/8A6-1

87



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. [Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc.No. Qty
(7-7) HB6-39-1x120 4 (7-10) Q/ 5A6-48-3 4
Bonding jumper | HB6-39-1x140 1 Bush Q/ 5A6-48-4 12
HB6-39-1x180 6 Q/ 5A6-48-5 2
HB6-39-3x120 2
HB6-39-4x100 5 7-11 Q/ 8A6-1 1
HB6-39-4x120 1 Plug
HB6-39-4x140 3
HB6-39-6x140 1
7-8 HB6-40
Bonding jumper | HB6-40-1x140x140 1
7-9 Q/ 5A6-44
2
Nipple Q/ 5A6-44-4
7-10 Q/ 5A6-48
Bush
u Q/ 5A6-48-1 4
Q/ 5A6-48-2 4

88



AN

STANDARD PARTSCLASSVII, IX






Be-1 REMBEIHBT-1
Fig.8-1 Error curve clip HB7-1

Es8-3 fHKHQ/5A9-5
Fig.8-3 Angle Q/5A9-5

E8-4 EIQ/5A9-6
Fig.8-4 Eyelet Q/5A9-6

B8-2 WHIFEHRE HBI-5
Fig.8-2 Double lug plate nut HB9-5

B85 KiMrEEiEIIQ/5A8-24
Fig.8-5 Fuel check valve Q/5A9-24

91



92

Eis-6 #EQ/5A8-26
Fig.8-6 Ring Q/5A9-26

Es8-8 I0EFQ/5A9-35 Es-9 MAEFREQ/5A9-36
Fig.8-8 Buckle Q/5A9-35 Fig.8-9 Fuel tank placard Q/5A9-36

8-7 Q/5A9-27
Fig.8-7 Nipple Q/5A9-27

Es-10 #HEENEQ/5A9-38
Fig.8-10 Placard Q/5A9-38



Fig. Fig.
Nomenclature Part No. Nomenclature Part No.
No. Loc. No. Qty No. [Loc. No. Qty
81 HB7-1 7 8-7 Q/ 5A9-27
Error curve clip Nipple Q/ 5A9-27-1 6
8-2 HB9-5
Double lug| HB9-5A-M4 6 8-8 Q/5A9-35
plate nut HB9-5B-M3 4 Buckle Q/ 5A9-35-Al14 4
HB9-5B-M4 3 Q/ 5A9-35-A20 12
Q/ 5A9-35-A26 2
8-3 Q/5A9-5 4 Q/ 5A9-35-B20 3
Angle 8-9 Q/ 5A9-36 8
8-4 Q/5A9-6 Fuel tank placard
Eyelet Q/5A9-6-1 3 8-10 Q/ 5A9-38
Placard Q / 5A9-38-20x50 9
8-5 Q/5A9-24
Q/5A9-24-13 2
Fuel check
8-6 valve Q/ 5A9-26
Q/ 5A9-26-1 10
Ring

93






TOOLSAND EQUIPMEN DELIVERED
WITH AIRCRAFTT






UNIVERSAL TOOLS






Bi-1 AR
Fig.1-1 Finefile

B1-2 SEE
Fig.1-2 Rat tail file

Bi-3 m E
Fig.1-3 Oblate chisel

99



E1-4 #HOsH B1-5 F & % &

Fig.1-4 Sharp nose pliers Fig.1-5 Hand hammer  Iron hammer

100



Ei1-6 $p3RiE Bi1-71 @HHEF
Fig.1-7 Adjustable spanner

Fig.1-6 Hammer for clock

101



Ei1-8 W F B1-9 HWEHEF
Fig.1-8 Spanner Fig.1-9 Ratchet spanner

102



Fig.

Ref. Fig.
No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part No. Qty No. Material Remarks
1-1 54090 / 004-111 1
Finefile Finished product
1-2 54090 / 034-111 1
Rat tail file Finished product
1-3 54120 / 003 1
Oblate chisdl Finished product
1-4 54160/ 013/ 175 1
Sharp nose pliers Finished product
1-5 542000 / 023 1
Hand hammer Finished product
250 1
Iron hammer Finished product
1-6 54200 / 023 1
Hammer for clock Finished product
1-7 54400 / 012 1
Adjustable spanner Finished product
1-8 14x17 54411 / 025 1
Spanner 14x17 Finished product

103



Fig.

Ref. Fig.
No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part No. Qty No. Material Remarks
(1-8) 19x22 54411/ 026 1
Spanner 19x22 Finished product
24x27 54411 / 027 1
Spanner 24x27 Finished product
B 8x10JB718-65 1
Spanner Finished product
B12x14JB718-65 1
Spanner Finished product
5x7 54492 / 011 1
Spanner 5 x7 Finished product
9x11 54492 / 014 1
Spanner 9 x11 Finished product
32x36 54492 / 023 1
Spanner 32x36 Finished product
1-9 54420 / 144 1
Ratchet spanner Finished product
1-10 54420 / 363 1
Single end bent hexagon spanner Finished product

104



E1-10 BIEHWERF Bi1-11 @i FasRk

Fig.1-10 Single end bent hexagon spanner Fig.1-11 Changeable head of ratchet spanner

105



]
le

=
H

EMk



BEi1-14 FEQOH
Fig.1-14 Flat nose pliers

Bi1-15 & F
Fig.1-15 Center punch

Bi1-16 | F
Fig.1-16 Nippers

107



B1-17 XEBDETF

Fig.1-17 Screw driver with wooden handle

Bi-18 BzHEZEF

Fig.1-18 Automatic screw driver

108



Bi1-19 KiB—PEF B1-20 +F&F

Fig.1-19 Common screw driver with wooden Fig.1-20 Cross-head screw driver

109



Fig.

Ref. Fig.
No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part No. Qty No. Material Remarks
1-11 54425 / 471 1
Changeable head of ratchet spanner Finished product
54425 / 472 1
Changeable head of ratchet spanner Finished product
112 54492 / 042-1 1
Box spanner Finished product
54492 / 044-1 1
Box spanner Finished product
54492 / 048-1 1
Box spanner Finished product
1-13 54492 / 057-1 1
Handle Finished product
54492 / 058-1 1
Handle Finished product
54492 / 059-1 1
Handle Finished product
114 54494 / 002 / 150 1
Universal flat nose Finished product

110



Fig.

Ref. Fig.
No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part No. Qty No. Material Remarks
(1-14 L=200 1
Flat nose Finished product
1-15 54721 / 002 1
Center punch Finished product
1-16 L=120mm 1
Nippers Finished product
1-17 L =200mm 1
Screw driver with wooden handle Finished product
1-18 L =500mm 1
Automatic screw driver Finished product
1-19 L=30mm 1
ﬁ;nmdgon screw driver with wooden Finished product
L=60mm 1
Common screw driver with wooden Finished product
handle
L=100mm 1
Common screw driver with wooden Finished product
handle
1-20 2 1
Cross-head screw driver Finished product

11



121 AE—FEF Ei1-22 &OH

Fig.1-21 Common screw driver with wooden handle Fig.1-22 Slipjoint pliers

112



Ei1-24 F4oi#

1-23

Fig.1-23 Sharp nose pliers Fig.1-24 Feeler

113



114

1-25 I{EXT
Fig.1-25 Working light

1-26 HIEE
Fig.1-26 Electric iron



E1-27 ®&I7N Ei-28 mWKE
Fig.1-27 Knife for electrician Fig.1-28 Magnifying glass

115



B L

JJH
I

1415 16 17 19 19i20 1 22 33 24 25 26 2728 29 30~ O

N ! ' i
Ml‘ T -__LM IR

L e

: mmwwv:w \\\\\

E1-29 $HER
Fig.1-29 Steel tape

E1-30 R
Fig.1-30 Test pencil

116



B1-31 ®BEEHE

Fig.1-31 Tyre manometer

117



Fig.

Ref. Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part No. Qty No. Material Remarks
1-21 L=150mm 1

ﬁ:nrgln;on screw driver with wooden Finished product

L=300mm 1

Common screw driver with wooden Finished product

handle
1-22 150mm 1

Slipjoint pliers Finished product
1-23 150mm 1

Sharp nose pliers Finished product
1-24 0.05-1 mm 1

Feeler Finished product
1-25 GzZD-2 1

Working light Finished product
1-26 220V 100W 1

Electriciron Finished product

24V 75W 1

Electriciron Finished product
1-27 1

Knife for electrician Finished product

118



Fig.

Ref. Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part No. Qty No. Material Remarks
1-28 20 1

Magnifying glass Finished product
1-29 150mm 1

Steel tape Finished product
1-30 500V 1

Test pencil Finished product
1-31 LY-14 1

Tyre manometer Finished product

119






SPECIAL TOOLS






B2-1 #EERSHF B2-2 #\pF
Fig.2-1 Taper punch Fig.2-2 Copper punch

B2-3 BEHIAHE
Fig.2-3 Tool bag delivered with aircraft

123



124

B2-4 HWRENEHF

Fig.2-4 Moment spanner with scale

AANN
NV
v v
CORLESNEN
VAN



B2-5 £A{ETF B2-6 HREHHEREF

Fig.2-5 Special spanner Fig.2-6 Spanner for mounting and dismounting gill nut

125



2.7 B2-8 EMHEF
Fig.2-7 Spanner for plug of cylinder No.6 Fig.2-8 Box spanner

126



E2-9 S=36iHRIHEF

B2-10 HELEHREFITHE

Fig.2-9 S=36 oil filter spanner ' .
Fig.2-10 Spanner for mounting and

dismounting uplock emergency valve

127



B2-11 AANLERETF B2-12 REPMERBZERRF
Fig.2-11 Double end hexagon box spanner Fig.2-12 Specia spanner for mounting & dismounting nose & main wheel shafts

128



B2-13 WLBELEFE B2-14 £HEF ¥HEFE

Fig.2-13 Double end hexagon spanner Fig.2-14 Specia spanner

129



Fig.

Ref. Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part No. Qty No. Material Remarks
2-1 64057 / 034 1

Taper punch Finished product

64057 / 035 1

Taper punch Finished product
2-2 64057 / 036 1

Copper punch Finished product
2.3 64080 / 002A 1

Tool bag delivered with aircraft Assembly
2.4 64405 / 003 1

Moment spanner with scale Finished product
2.5 64409 / 005 1

Specia spanner Finished product
2-6 64410 / 081 1

g 0 Frished vk
2-7 64411 / 043 1

Spanner for plug of cylinder No.6 Finished product
2.8 64411 / 045 1

Box spanner Finished product

130



Fig.

Ref. Fig.
No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part No. Qty No. Material Remarks
2-9 S=36 64412 / 057 1
S=36 ail filter spanner Finished product
2-10 64412 / 061 1
Spanner for mounting and dismounting ..
uplock emergency valve Finished product
2-11 64413 / 004 1
Double end hexagon box spanner Finished product
64413 / 005 1
Double end hexagon box spanner Finished product
64413 / 006 1
Double end hexagon box spanner Finished product
2-12 64413 / 007 1
Special  spanner for mounting & Finished product
dismounting nose & main wheel shafts
2-13 64413 / 012 1
Double end hexagon spanner Finished product
2-14 64414 / 028 1
Special spanner Finished product
64414 / 034 1
Specia spanner Finished product

131



B2-15 HHRF H2-16 HEMBERT
Fig.2-15 Special spanner Fig.2-16 Qil filter plug spanner

132



B2-11 IpFEF E2-18 Y5 #iRF

Fig.2-17 I-shaped spanner Fig.2-18 Special spanner

133






I

B2-21 WkBLET B2-22 RERMERET
Fig.2-21 Double end bent screw driver Fig.2-22 Taper for splicing cable

135



REERHZ ik

& 2-24

E2-23 FEEWMIEA

Fig.2-24 Punch mounting and dismounting nose wheel shaft

Fig.2-23 Tool for mounting leather cup

136



2-26 3|1&HE

E

3158

E2-25

26 Guidering

Fig.2

25 Guidering

Fig.2

137



B2-27 WiB#g

Fig.2-27 Grease gun

138



————————— o

BE2-28 RIFWELE
Fig.2-28 Rod for mounting and dismounting wheel tyre

E2-29 15~20kgM h3H
Fig.2-29 Spring for measuring force 15~20kg

139



140

B2-30 HLETH
Fig.2-30 Kink tool

B2-31 RENREALESL
Fig.2-31 Fixing clamp for splicing cable



Fig.

Ref. Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part No. Qty No. Material Remarks
2-15 64414 / 043 1

Specia spanner Finished product
2-16 64419 / 042A 1

Oil filter plug spanner Finished product
2-17 64419/ 063 1

|-shaped spanner Assembly
2-18 64425 / 007 1

Special spanner Assembly
2-19 64429 / 056 1

SSIp Ztr-:;\r/]eér head for propeller moment Assembly
2-20 64429 / 057 1

Changeable sleeve head Assembly
2-21 64439 / 030 1

Double end bent screw driver Assembly
2-22 64439 / 031 1

Taper for splicing cable Assembly
2-23 64470 / 024 1

Tool for mounting leather cup Assembly

141



Fig.

Ref. Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part No. Qty No. Material Remarks
2-24 64474 / 006 1

Punch for mounting and A bl

dismounting nose wheel shaft SSemoly
2-25 64475 / 018A 1

Guidering Assembly
2-26 64475 / 020 1

Guidering Assembly
2-27 64700 / 001A 1

Grease gun Assembly
2-28 68740 / 181A 1

Rod for mounting and dismounting Assembly

wheel tyre
2-29 15~20kg 68740 / 527 1

Spring for measuring force 15~20kg A bly
2-30 68740 / 634A 1

Kink tool A bly
2-31 114-%-242A 1

Fixing clamp for splicing cable Assembly

142



EQUIPMENT DELIVERED WITH
AIRCRAFT






E3-1 "EHR
Fig.3-1 Diagram of cloth covers 145



Fig.

Ref. Fig.
No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part No. Qty No. Material Remarks
3-1

Diagram of cloth covers
1 H2-9260-10 1

Cloth cover for pitot Assembly
2 H2-9220-10 1

Cloth cover for right outer wing Assembly
3 H2-9210-200 1

Cloth cover for cockpit Assembly
4 H2-9220-40 1

Cloth cover for horizontal tail Assembly
5 H2-9220-30 1

Cloth cover for vertical tail Assembly
6 H2-9220-20 1

Cloth cover for left outer wing Assembly
7 H2-9230-20 2

V(\:II r?;g cover for main landing gear Assembly
8 H2-9210-100 1

Cloth cover for fuselage Assembly

146



Fig.

Ref. Fig.
No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part No. Qty No. Material Remarks

(3-D 9 H2-9230-10 1
Cloth cover for front damper strut Assembly

10 H2-9250-20 1
Cloth cover for propeller Assembly

3-2 H2-9810-100 1
Device for mooring fuselage Assembly

33 H2-9820-400 2
Aileron clamp Assembly

H2-9820-800 1
Locking clamp of rudder Assembly

34 H2-9820-300 1
Rudder clamp Assembly

H2-9820-500 2
Elevator clamp Assembly

35 H2-9820-600 2
Device for mooring wing Assembly

3-6 H2-9830-100 1
Protecting cover for nose wheel tyre Assembly

147



E3-2 NBREER

Fig.3-2 Device for mooring fuselage

148



ISR HAEEHEX

Fig.3-3 Aileron clamp Locking clamp of rudder

& 3-3

149



EH3-4 HEESEX FiEfESHEE
Fig.3-4 Rudder clamp  Elevator clamp

150



A

Ak Yy \RARRERI
(d

1

t
1

Fig.3-5 Device for mooring wing

3-6
Fig.3-6 Protecting cover for nose wheel tyre

151



Fig.

Ref. Fig.
No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part No. Qty No. Material Remarks
3-7 H2-9820-700 1
Service ladder Assembly
3-8 H2-9830-300A 2
Chock Assembly
3-9 H2-9830-600 1
Towing bar Assembly
3-10 H2-9850-200 1
Gasoline can Assembly
3-11 H2-9850-300 1
Qil can Assembly
3-12 H2-9830-700 1
Cover of engine left exhaust tube Assembly
H2-9830-800 1
Cover of engine right exhaust tube Assembly
3-13 H2-9820-900 1
Qil filling stool Assembly
3-14 H2-9850-1000 1
Oil funnel for oiling rear case Assembly

152



Fig.

Ref. Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part No. Qty No. Material Remarks
3-15 H2-9850-400 1

Oil funnel for oiling front case Assembly
3-16 H2-9810-200 1

Tail jack Assembly
3-17 H2-9820-200 1

Midwing jack Assembly
3-18 H2-9850-t00 1

Nose jack Assembly
3-19 H2-9201-30 1

Bag for log book Assembly
3-20 H8-9201-40 1

Bag for big log book Assembly
3-21 H2-920]-50 1

Qil radiator plug Assembly
3-22 H2-9250-10 1

Qil radiator winter cloth Assembly
3-23 H2-9250-30 1

Oil bag winter cloth cover Assembly

153



H3-7 T8

Fig.3-7 Service ladder

154



8 #

E3-

Fig.3-8 Chock

155



B39 FRES[E

Fig.3-9 Towing bar

156



E3-10 Xih#s B3-11 88

Fig.3-10 Gasoline can Fig.3-11 Oil can
157



E3-13 %
Fig.3-13 Qil filling stool
E3-12 AIMEHSERE

RPPEHSERE
Fig.3-12 Cover of engine left exhaust
Cover of engine right exhaust

158



Lo
!

| e XIRTETE R Y i
S ol

%Y QR < j

S sl

X ST
O s
Yl
SRS
- X o‘o:%:.:,:o.o‘
e

X >
5 2
B \ ‘
ﬁl b :
‘

B3-14 FEHOEREBES E3-15 FRINLEARBR

Fig.3-14 Qil funnel for oiling rear case Fig.3-15 QOil funnel for oiling front case 159



160

El3-16 HNBRBTFM

Fig.3-16 Tail jack



yoel BuimpiN LT-€614
UYLwEh L1-¢E

)

D)

7

161



YoelasoN 8T-614
uYLig¥r sl-¢E

162



BE3-20 XERFHK
Fig.3-20 Bag for big log book

B3-19 MEAKEE
Fig.3-19 Bag for log book

163



164

BE3-21 HihEAmBEL -
Fig.3-21 Oil radiator plug

E3-22 BHBABEERE
Fig.3-22 Qil radiator winter cloth



=l 2 SH, 2 e
Fig.3-23 Oil bag winter cloth cover - Fig.3-24 Cloth cover P-2

B3-25 BihEFE
Fig.3-25 QOil tank cloth cover

165



Fig.

Ref. Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part No. Qty No. Material Remarks
3-24 p-2 H2-9250-40 1

Cloth cover P-2 Assembly
3-25 H2-9250-50 1

Qil tank cloth cover Assembly
3-26 H2-9250-1000 1

Winter cover for engine cowling Assembly
3-27 H2-9820-100 1

Footrest Assembly
3-28 H2-9830-200 1

V(:,II r?englp sr];g;t dismounting bearing of Assembly
3-29 H2-9830-400 1

Air charging clamp for damp strut Assembly
3-30 H2-9830-500 1

Towing bar Assembly
3-31 H2-9840-100A 1

Air charging spliced hose Assembly
3-32 H2-9850-900 1

Trolley for ail collecting pan Assembly

166



B3-26 2y BLEEHE

Fig.3-26 Winter cover for engine cowling

167



El3-27 BIEH
Fig.3-27 Footrest

168



E3-28 #HHMMRIFHELR
Fig.3-28 Clamp for dismounting bearing of wheel shaft

169



E3-29 BERIHRESER

Fig.3-29 Air charging clamp for damp strut

170



3-30
Fig.3-30 Towing bor

171



E3-31 ASHASHKANE

Fig.3-31 Air charging spliced hose

172



E3-32 FHMBFR

Fig.3-32 Trolley for oil collecting pan
173



STANDARD PARTS COMPARISON
TABLE



Original standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Original standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB1-126Gd; X L
HB1-126Gd;xLxC
HB1-126-d;xL
HB1-126-d;xL xC
HB1-126Fd;xL
HB1-126Fd;xLxC
HB1-126L Ad;xL
HB1-126LAd;xLxC
HB1-126TAd;xL
HB1-126TAd;xLxC

HB1-152Gd;xL
HB1-152Gd; xLxC
HB1-152-d;xL
HB1-152-d;xLxC
HB1-152Fd;xL
HB1-152Fd;xLxC
HB1-152L Ad;xL
HB1-152L Ad;xLxC
HB1-152TAd;xL
HB1-152TAd;xLxC

HB1-202G-dxL
HB1-202dxL
HB1-202F-dxL
HB1-2021A-dxL
HB1-202TA-dxL

HB1-221G-dxL
HB1-221dxL
HB1-221F-dxL
HB1-2211A-dxL
HB1-221TA-dxL

2HB1-504J dy

2HB1-504- dy

HB1-603LE doxL

HB1-603- dyxL

HB1-606FAD

HB1-606-D

HB1-609-ddexL

HB1-609-dh11xL

BJ1102-8801

HB1-609-ddc,xL
HB1-609-djfxL

HB1-609-df9xL
HB1-609-dr6xL

HB1-610-ddexL
HB1-610-ddcsxL
HB1-610+djfxL

HB1-610-dh11xL
HB1-610-df9xL
HB1-610-dr6xL

HB1-611LHd

HB1-611-d

HB1-701GdjexL
HB1-701djexL
HB1-701HCdjexL
HB1-701GFdjexL
HB1-701GdjbsxL
HB1-701-djbsxL

HB1-701Gdr6xL
HB1-701-dr6xL
HB1-701HCdr6xL
HB1-701-GFdr6xL
HB1-701Gdu8xL
HB1-701du8xL

HB1-701HCdjb3xL
HB1-701GFdjb3xL
HB1-701GdgaxL

HB1-701HCdu8xL
HB1-701GFdu8xL

HB1-701Gdn6xL

BJ1102-8801




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB1-701-dgaxL
HB1-701HCdgaxL
HB1-701GFdgaxL

HB1-701-dn6xL
HB1-701HCdn6xL
HB1-701GFdn6xL

HB1-701GddxL
HB1-701-ddxL
HB1-701HCddxL
HB1-701GFddxL

HB1-701Gdh6xL
HB1-701-dh6xL
HB1-701HCdh6xL
HB1-701GFdh6xL

1HB1-704G xL

1HB1-704GDxL

1HB1-704- xL 1HB1-704-DxL
3HB1-704GD 3HB1-704-
HB1-705GE HB1-705-

HB1-706DdC4xL

HB1-706-Df9xL

1HB1-706G xL

1HB1-706- xL

1HB1-706GDxL

1HB1-706-DxL

2HB1-706-DdC4xL

2HB1-706-Df9xL

3HB1-706HE 3HB1-706-
1HB1-805d 1HB1-805-d
1HB1-808-4 1HDI-808-M4

BJ1102-8801

1HB1-808-5

1HB1-808-6

1HB1-808-8

1HB1-808-M5

1HB1-808-M6

1HB1-808-M3

1HB1-818FA4
1HB1-818FAS5
1HB1-818FAG6
1HB1-818GD4
1HB1-818GD5
1HB1-818GD6

1HB1-818FA-M4
1HB1-818FA-M5
1HB1-818FA-M6
1HB1-818GD-M4
1HB1-818GD-M5
1HB1-818GD-M6

3HB1-818-4 3HB1-818M4
3HB1-818-5 3HB1-818M5
3HB1-818-6 2HB1-818M6
HB2-3 6 xH HB2-3 - 6§ xH
HB2-51- HB2-51LL-
HB2-51F HB2-51FD-
HB2-52- HB2-52L L -
HB2-52F HB2-52FD-

HB3-10-dGbxL xh

HB3-10HFdM 7xL xh

BJ1102-8801




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Original standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB3-10-dDxL xh
HB3-10-dD4xL xh
HB3-10FdGbxL xh
HB3-10FdDxL xh

HB3-10HFdH7xL xh
HB3-10HFdH9xL xh
HB3-1QFdM 7xL xh
HB3-10FdH7xL xh

HB3-10FdD4xL xh
HB3-10TAdGbxL xh
HB3-10TAdDxL xh
HB3-10TAdD4xL xh
HB3-10TEdGbxL xh
HB3-10TEdDxL xh
HB3-10TEdD4xL xh

HB3-10FdH9%L xh

HB3-10TAdM7xLxh
HB3-10TAdH7xLxh
HB3-10TAdH9%L xh
HB3-10TEAM7xL xh
HB3-10TEdH7XL xh
HB3-10TEdH9%L xh

HB3-11GdxDxL

HB3-11GdxDxLB

HB3-11GDdxDxL

HB3-11GDdxDxLBB

HB3-11-dxDxL

HB3-11-dxDxLB

HB3-11HFdxDxL

HB3-11HFdxDxLBB

HB3-12-dxDxL

HB3-12HFdxDxL

HB3-13-dGbxDxL

HB3-13-dDxDxL

HB3-13HFdM 7xDxL

HB3-13HFdH7xDxL

BJ1102-8801

HB3-13-dD4xDxL
HB3-13FdGhbxDxL
HB3-13FdDxDxL

HB3-13FdD4xDxL

HB3-13HFdH9xDxL
HB3-13FdM 7xDxL
HB3-13FdH7xDx1
HB3-13FdH9%Dx|

HB3-13TAdGbxDxL
HB3-13TAdDxDxL
HB3-13TAdD4xDxL
HB3-13TEdGbxDxL
HB3-13TEdDxDxL
HB3-13TEdD4xDxL

HB3-13TAdM7xDxL
HB3-13TAdH7xDxL
HB3-13TAdH9xDxL
HB3-13TEdM 7xDxL
HB3-13TEdH7xDxL
HB3-13TEdH9%xDxL

HB3-15GDxB HB3-15GDDx*B
HB3-15FDxB HB3-15FDDxB
HB3-15-DxB HB3-15LBDxB
HB3-16GD HB3-16GDD
HB3-16-D HB3-16LBD
HB3-17GD HB3-17GDD
HB3-17-D HB3-17LBD
HB3-18GD HB3-18GDD

BJ1102-8801




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB3-18-D HB3-18LBD
HB3-19GD HB3-19GDD
HB3-19-D HB3-19LBD
HB3-22-dxBB HB3-22-0xBBB
HB3-25GD HB3-25GDD
HB3-25GDB HB3-25GDDB
HB3-25-D HBS-25LBD
HB3-25-DB HB3-25LBDB
1HB3-25GD 1HB3-25GDD
1HB3-25-D 1HB3-25LBDYZ
HB3-26GD HB3-26GDD
HB3-26GDB HB3-26GDDB
HB3-26-D HB3-26LBD
HB3-26-DB HB3-26LBDB
1HB3-26GD 1HB3-26GDD
1HB3-26-D 1HB3-26LBDYZ
HB3-27GD HB3-27GD-D
HB3-27GDB HB3-27GD-DB

BJ1102-8801

HB3-27-D HB3-27LB-D
HB3-27-DB HB3-27LB-DB
1HB3-27GD 1HB3-27GDD
1HB3-27-D 1HB3-27LBDYZ
6HB3-30 6HB3-30-M6

HB3-44ABxL %L 4

HB3-44BBxLyxL3

HB3-44ABxL %L,

HB3-44BBxL XL,

1HB3-44-BxL, 1HB3-44-BxL 4
2HB3-44-BxL3 2HB3-44-BxL,
HB4-4G d,Cd HB4-4G d,CdD
HB4-4F dy HB4-4FA d
HB4-5G d,Cd HB4-5G d,CdD
HB4-5F dy HB4-5FA dy
HB4-7G d,Cd HB4-7G d,CdD
HB4-7F do HB4-7FA do
HB4-8G dyCd HB4-8G d,CdD
HB4-8F dy HB4-8FA dy

HB4-10G doCd

HB4-10G d,CdD

BJ1102-8801




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Original standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB4-10Fd,

HB4-10FAd,

HB4-11Gd,Cd
HB4-11Fd,

HB4-11Gd,CdD
HB4-11FAd,

HB4-13Gd,Cd
HB4-13Fd,

HB4-13Gd,CdD
HB4-13FAd,

HB4-14G doCd
11B4-14F d,

HB4-14G doCdD
HB4-14FA do

HB4-15G doCd
HB4-15F d

HB4-15G d,CdD
HB4-15FA dy

HD4-16G dox L 1Cd

HB4-16G doxL1CdD

HB4-16FdoXL 1

HB4-16FA doxL;

HB4-17Gd,Cd

HB4-17Fd,

HB4-17Gd,CdD

HB4-17Fad,

HB4- 186d0x do]_Cd

H B4-18Fd0xd01

HB4-18G doxdo]_CdD

HB4-18FA doxd01

HB4-19Gd,Cd

HB4-19Fd,

HB4-19Gd,CdD

HB4-19FAd,

HB4-20Gd,Cd

HB4-20Gd,CdD

BJ1102-8801

HB4-20Fd, HB4-20FA dy
HB4-21Gd,Cd HB4-21G d,CdD
HB4-21Fd, HB4-21FA dy
HB4-22Gd,Cd HB4-22G d,CdD
HB4-22F d, HB4-22FA dy
HB4-23G doCd HB4-23G d,CdD
HB4-23F dy HB4-23FA dy
HB4-26G doCd HB4-26G d,CdD
HB4-26F d, HB4-26FA dy
HB4-27G dyxdy:Cd HB4-27G dyxdy;CdD
HB4-27F doxdon HB4-27FA doxdn
HB4-28G dyxdy;Cd HB4-28G dyxdy;CdD
HB4-28F dyxdo HB4-28FA doxdon
HB4-29G d,Cd HB4-29G d,CdD
HB4-29F d, HB4-29FA dy
HB4-46G-dCd HB4-46G-dCdD
HB4-47G-dCd HB4-47G-dCdD
HB4-53-67 HB4-53-83

BJ1102-8801




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB4-56/57- - HB4-56/57- -
H( ) H
HB4-68-d HB4-68d

HB5-2-7x7-1.8x1,xd;
HB5-2-7x7-2.16x1,xd;

HB5-2-7x7-2.52x|1xd;

HB5-2-7x7-1.8bx|xd;
HB5-2-7x7-2.15x11xd;

HB5-2-7x7-2.50x|1xd;

HB5-3-7x7-1.8

HB5-3-7x7-2.16

HB5-3-7x7-2.52

HB5-3-7x7-3.06

HB5-3-7x7-3.6

HB5-3-7x19-3.0
HB5-3-7x19-3.6

HB5-3-7x7-1.80

HB5-3-7x7-2.15

HB5-3-7x7-2.50

HB5-3-7x7-3.05

HB5-3-7x7-3.60

HB5-3-7x19-3.00
HB5-3-7x19-3.60

HB5-4-4A7x7-d
HB5-4-4B7x7-d

HB5-4-4A7x7-d
HB5-4-4B7x7-d

HB5-4-4C7x7-d
HB5-4-4C7x7-1.8

HB5-4-4C7x7-2.16

HB5-4-4C7x7-d
HB5-4-4C7x7-1.80

HB5-4-4C7x7-2.15

BJ1102-8801

HB5-4-4C7x7-2.52
HB5-4-7x19-3
HB5-4-7x7-3.06
HB5-4-7x7-3.6
HB5-4-7x19-3.6
HB5-4-7x19-4.2
HB5-4-7x7-4.5
HB5-4-7x19-5.1
HB5-4-7x19-6

HB5-4-7x19-7.5

HB5-4-4C7x7-2.50
HB5-4-7x19-3.00
HB5-4-7x7-3.05
HB5-4-7x7-3.60
HB5-4-7x19-3.60
HB5-4-7x19-4.20
HB5-4-7x7-4.50
HB5-4-7x19-5.10
HB5-4-7x19-6.00

HB5-4-7x19-7.50

HB5-8-d HB5-8-d

HB5-8-1.5 HB5-8-1.50
HB5-8-1.8 HB5-8-1.80
HB5-8-2.16 HB5-8-2.15
HB5-8-2.52 HB5-8-2.50
HB5-8-3.06 HB5-8-3.05
HB5-8-3.6 HB5-8-3.60
HB5-8-4.2 HB5-8-4.20

BJ1102-8801




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Original standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB5-9-d HB5-9-d
HB5-9-1.8 HB5-9-1.80
HB5-9-2.16 HB5-9-2.15
HB5-9-2.52 HB5-9-2.50
HB5-9-3.06 HB5-9-3.05
HB5-9-3.6 HB5-9-3.60
HB5-9-4.2 HB5-9-4.20
HB5-9-5.1 HB5-9-5.10
HB5-9-6 HB5-9-6.00
HB5-9-7.5 HB5-9-7.50
1HB5-9-d 1HB5-9-d
1HB5-9-1.8 1HB5-9-1.80
1HB5-9-2.16 1HB5-9-2.15
1HB5-9-2.52 1HB5-9-2.50
1HB5-9-3.06 1HB5-9-305
1HB5-9-3.6 1HB5-9-3.60
1HB5-9-4.2 1HB5-9-420
1HB5-9-5.1 1HB5-9-5.10
1HB5-9-6 1HB5-9-6.00

BJ1102-8801

1HB5-9-7.5 1HB5-9-750
HB5-10-d HB5-10-d
HB5-10-1.6 HB5-10-1.60
HB5-10-2 HB5-10-2.00
HB5-10-2.5 HB5-10-2.50
HB5-10-3 HB5-10-3.00
HB5-10-3.6 HB5-10-3.60
1HB5-10-d 1HB5-10-d
1HB5-10-1.6 1HB5-10-1.60
1HB5-10-2 1HB5-10-2.00
1HB5-10-2.5 1HB5-10-2.50
1HB5-10-3 1HB5-10-3.00
1HB5-10-3.6 1HB5-10-3.60

HB5-12- xdxL

HB5-12- x1.8xL
HB5-12- x2.16%xL
HB5-12- x2.52xL

HB5-12- x3xL

HB5-12- xdxL

HB5-12- x1.80xL
HB5-12- x2.15xL
HB5-12- x2.50xL
HB5-12- x3.00xL

BJ1102-8801




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB5-12- x3.6XL HB5-12- x3.60xL
HB5-12- x4.2%xL HB5-12- x4.20xL
HB5-12- x5.1xL HB5-12- x5.10xL
HB5-12- x6xL HB5-12- x6.00xL
HB5-12- x7.5%L HB5-12- x7.50%xL
HB5-13-d HB5-13-d
HB5-13-1.8 HB5-13-1.80
HB5-13-2.16 HB5-13-2.15
HB5-13-2.52 HB5-13-2.50
HB5-13-3 HB5-13-3.00
HB5-13-3.6 HB5-13-3.60
HB5-13-4.2 HB5-13-4.20
HB5-13-5.1 HB5-13-5.10
HB5-13-6 HB5-13-6.00
HB5-13-7.5 HB5-13-7.50
HB5-14-d HB5-14-d
11B5-14-1.8 HB5-14-1.80

BJ1102-8801

HB5-14-2.16 HB5-14-2.15
HB5-14-2.52 HB5-14-2.50
HB5-14-3 HB5-14-3.00
HB5-14-3.6 HB5-14-3.60
HB5-14-42 HB5-14-4.20
HB5-14-5.1 HB5-14-5.10
HB5-14-6 HB5-14-6.00
HB5-14-7.5 HB5-14-7.50
HB5-15-Ad HB5-15-Ad
HB5-15-Bd HB5-15-Bd
HB5-15- Ad HB5-15- Ad
HB5-15- Bd HB5-15- Bd
HB5-15-1.8 HB5-15-1.80
HB5-15-2.16 HB5-15-2.15
HB5-15-2.52 HB5-15-2.50
HB5-15-3 HB5-15-3.00
HB5-15-3.6 HB5-15-3.60
HB5-15-4.2 HB5-15-4.20

BJ1102-8801




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Original standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB5-15-5.1 HB5-15-5.10
HB5-15-6 HB5-15-6.00
HB5-15-7.5 HD5-15-7.50
HB5-17-1.8 HB5-17-1.80
HB5-17-2.16 HB5-17-2.15
HB5-17-2.52 HB5-17-2.50
HB5-17-3 HB5-17-3.00
HB5-17-3.6 HB5-17-3.60
HB5-17-4.2 HB5-17-4.20
HB5-17-4.5 HB5-17-4.50
HB5-17-5.1 HB5-17-5.10
HB5-17-6 HB5-17-6.00
HB5-17-7.5 HB5-17-7.50
1HB5-17-1.8 1HB5-17-1.80
1HB5-17-2.16 1HB5-17-2.15
1HB5-17-2.52 1HB5-17-2.50
1HB5-17-3 1HB5-17-3.00
1HB5-17-3.6 1HB5-17-3.60

BJ1102-8801

1HB5-17-4.2 1HB5-17-4.20
1HB5-17-4.5 1HB5-17-4.50
1HB5-17-5.1 1HB5-17-5.10
1HB5-17-6 1HB5-17-6.00
1HB5-17-7.5 1HB5-17-7.50
HB5-18-2.16 HB5-18-2.15
HB5-18-2.52 HB5-18-2.50
HB5-18-3 HB5-18-3.00
HB5-18-3.6 HB5-18-3.60
HB5-18-4.2 HB5-18-4.20
HBS-18-4.5 HB5-18-4.50
HB5-18-5.1 HB5-18-5.10
HB5-18-6 HBS-18-6.00
HB5-18-75 HB5-18-7.50
1HB5-18-2.16 1HB5-18-2.15
1HB5-18-2.52 1HB5-18-2.50
1HB5-18-3 1HB5-18-3.00
1HB5-18-3.6 1HB5-18-3.60

BJ1102-8801




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

1HB5-18-4.2 1HB5-18-4.20
1HB5-18-4.5 1HB5-18-4.50
1HB5-18-5.1 1HB5-18-5.10
1HB5-18-6 1HB5-18-6.00
1HB5-18-7.5 1HB5-18-7.50
HB5-36-d HB5-36HFd
HB5-36 d HB5-36HF d
HB5-37-d HB5-37HFd
HB5-37- d HB5-37HF d
HB5-38-dxd, HB5-38HFdxd,

HB5-40LA  dxd;

HB5-40LA  dxd,

HB5-40-dxd, HB5-40HFdxd,
HB5-40  dxd, HB5-40HF  dxd,
HB6-6-L HB6-6-L

1HB6-6
HB6-21- / HB6-21GD- /
1HB6-21- 1HB6-21GD
HB6-22- 2HB6-21GD

BJ1102-8801

HB6--22TB 2HB6-21TB
HB6-22LA 2HB6-21LA
HB6-28-
HB6-28- HB6-28B-
HB6-37-dxL HB6-37-dxL

HB6-37(B501)-dxL

1HB6-38- Zn

1HB6-38- ZnD

BJ1102-8801

HB6-39-1xL HBG6-74TD-2xL
HB6-39-2xL HBG6-74TD-3xL
HB6-39-3xL HBG6-74TD-4xL
HB6-39-4xL HBG6-74TD-8xL
HB6-39-5xL HBG6-74TD-9xL
HB6-39-6xL HB6-74TD-10xL
HB6-39-7xL HBG6-74TD-13%xL
HB6-39-8xL HBG6-74TD-14xL
HB6-39-9xL HBG6-74TD-15%xL
HB6-39-10xL HBG6-74TD-16xL
HB6-39-11xL HBG6-74TD-17xL

BJ1102-8904

10




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Original standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB6-39-12xL HB6-74TD-2xLCdD
HB6-39-13xL HB6-74TD-3xLCdD
HB6-39-14xL HB6-74TD-4xL.CdD
HB6-39-15xL HB6-74TD-8xLCdD
HB6-39-16xL HB6-74TD-9xLCdD
HB6-39-17xL HB6-74TD-10xL CdD
HB6-39-18xL HB6-74TD-13xLCdD
HB6-39-19xL HB6-74TD-14xL CdD
HB6-39-20xL HB6-74TD-15%xL CdD
HB6-39-21xL HB6-74TD-16xL CdD
HB6-39-22xL HB6-74TD-17xLCdD
HB6-39-23xL HB6-74TD-2xLZnD
HB6-39-24xL HBG6-74TD-3xLZnD
HB6-39-25x%L HB6-74TD-4xLZnD
HB6-39-26xL HB6-74TD-8xLZnD
HB6-39-27xL HB6-74TD-9%xLZnD
HB6-39-28xL HB6-74TD-10xLZnD
HB6-39-29xL HB6-74TD-13xLZnD

BJ1102-8904

HB6-39-30xL HB674TD-14xLZnD

HB6-39-31xL HB6-74TD-15xLZnD
HB6-39-32xL HBG6-74TD-16xLZnD
HB6-39-33xL HB6-74TD-17xLZnD

HB6-40-1xLxL 4

HBG6-75TD-2xLxL4

HB6-40-2xLxL 4

HB6-75TD-3xLxL4

HB6-40-3xLxL, HB6-75TD-4xLxL 4
HB6-40-4xLxL 4 HBG6-75TD-8%xLxL4
HB6-40-5%LxL 4 HBG6-75TD-9xLxL4

HB6-40-6xLxL 4

HB6-75TD-10xL xL 4

HB6-40-7xLxL,

HB6-75TD-13xL XL 4

HB6-40-8xL xL 1

HBG6-75TD-14xLxL4

HB6-40-9xL xL 1

HBG6-75TD-15xLxL 4

HB6-40-10xL XL 4

HB6-75TD-16xL XL 4

HB6-40~11xL XL,

HBG6-75TD-17xLxL,

HB6-40-12xL XL 4

HB6-75TD-2xLxL, CdD

HB6-40-13xL xL4

HB6-75TD-3xLxL, CdD

HB6-40-14xL xL4

HB6-75TD-4xLxL, CdD

BJ1102-8904

11




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB6-40-15xL XL 4

HB6-75TD-8xLxL; CdD

HB6-40-16xL XL 1

HB6-75TD-9xLxL; CdD

HB6-40-17xLxL,

HB6-75TD-10xLxL,; CdD

HB6-40-18xLxL1

HB6-75TD-13xLxL, CdD

HB6-40-19xL xL

HB6-75TD-14xLxL, CdD

HB6-40-20xLxL1

HB6-75TD-15xLxL, CdD

HB6-40-21xL XL 1

HB6-75TD-16xLxL,; CdD

HB6-40-22xL xL 1

HB6-75TD-17xLxL, CdD

HB6-40-23xL xL 1

HBG6-75TD-2xLxL1ZnD

HB6-40-24xL xL

HB6-75TD-3%xLxL1ZnD

HB6-40-25xL XL 1

HB6-75TD-4xLxL1ZnD

HB6-40-26xL XL 1

HB6-75TD-8%xL xL1ZnD

HB6-40-27xLxL,

HB5-75TD-9xLxL1ZnD

HB6-40-28xL xL 1

HBG6-75TD-10xL xL1ZnD

HB6-40-29%xL xL 1

HBG6-75TD-13xL xL;ZnD

HB6-40-30xL xL 1

HBG6-75TD-14xL xL1ZnD

HB6-40-31xL %L,

HBG6-75TD-15xL xL1ZnD

HB6-40-32xL %L,

HBG6-75TD-16xL xL1ZnD

BJ1102-8904

HB6-40-33xLxL1

HB6-75TD-17xLxL1ZnD

HB6-74TD xL

HB6-74TD xL

BJ1102-8904

HB6-74TD  xLCdD HB6-74LI-  xL
HB6-74TD  xLZnD 1HB6-74TD-

HB6-74L1  xL 1HB6-74LI-

HB6-75TD  xLxL, HB6-75TD-  xLxL;

HB6-75TD  xLxL;CdD | HB6-75L1-  xLxL,

HB6-75TD  xLxL;ZnD | 1HB6-74TD-

HB6-75L1  xLxL, 1HB6-74LI-

HB6-91-G HB6-91 - BJ1102-8801
HB6-91-G  Ag HB6-91 -  Ag

HB6-91- HB6-91 -

HB6-91- Ag HB6-91 -  Ag

HB6-91- HB6-91 -

HB6-91- Ag HB6-91 -  Ag

HB6-91- W 3HB6-91-

1HB6-91-G2 1HB6-91 -

1HB6-91-G2Ag 1HB6-91 -  Ag

12




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Original standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

1HB6-91- 1HB6-91 -
1HB6-91- Ag 1HB6-91 -  Ag
1HB6-91- 1HB6-91 -
1HB6-91- Ag 1HB6-91 -  Ag
HB6-92-G HB6-92 -
HB6-92-G Ag HB6-92 -  Ag
HB6-92- HB6-92 -
HB6-92- Ag HB6-92 -  Ag
HB6-92- HB6-92 -
HB6-92- Ag HB6-92 -  Ag
1HB6-92-G 1HB6-92 -
1HB6-92-G Ag 1HB6-92 -  Ag
1HB6-92- 1HB6-92 -
1HB6-92- Ag 1HB6-92 -  Ag
1HB6-92- 1HB6-92 -
1HB6-92- Ag 1HB6-92 -  Ag
HMdGB51 - 45 HB6223Md
HMdGB51 HB6224Md

BJ1102-8801

HMdGB51 - HPh59-1
HMdGB52 - 45
HMdGB52

HMdGB52 - LY11-CZ
HMdGB52 « HPh59-1
HMdGB53 - 45
HMdGB53

HMdGB53 « HPb59-1
HMdGB54 - 45
HMdGB54

HMdGB54 - LY11-CZ
HMdGB54 « HPb59-1
HMdGB62 - 25
MdxLGB71 - 45
Mdx1GB73 - 45
doxLGB91

doxLGB91 + 1Cr18NigTi

dxLGB99.A3

HB6253Md

HB6255Md

HB6256Md

HB6262Md

HB6263Md

HB6265Md

HB6266Md

HB6273Md

HB6275Md

HB6276Md

HB6282Md

HB6283Md

GB62Md

GB71MdxL *22H *Zn D
GB73MdxL *22H +Zn D
GB91-dxL * Fe*H - Y
GB91-dxL + 1Cri18NigTi

GB99-dxL * Zn+* D

BJ1102-9303

13




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

dxLGB100.A3
dxLGB117.45

doGB859

doGB861

do,GB862

HdxLGB867 « L4
HdxLGB867 « LY1
HdxLGB867 « 1Y 10
HdxLGB867 » LF10
HdxLGB867 « LF21
HdxLGB867 - MLC15
HdxLGB867 -+ ML20MnA
HdxLGB867 « 1Cr18NigTi
HdxLGB867 - H62
HdxLGB867 » H62
HdxLGB867 « T3
Hdx1GB868 - LY1
HdxLGB868 » LY 10

GB100-dxL * Zn « D
GB117AdxL
GB859-
GB861.1-
GB862.1-
HB6229 - dxL
HB6230 - dxL
HB6231 - dxL
HB6232 - dxL
HB6233 - dxL
HB6234 - dxL
HB6235 - dxL
HB6236 - dxL
HB6237 - dxL
HB6238 - dxL
HB6239 - dxL
HB6297 - dxL
HB6298 - dxL

BJ1102-9303

HdxLGB868 - LF10
HdxLGB868 « LF21
HdxLGB868 - MLC15
HdxLGB868 « ML20MnA
Hdx1GB868 » 1Cr18NigTi
HdxLGB869 - L4
HdxLGB869 « LY1
Hdx1GB869 - LY 10
HdxLGB869 - LF10
HdxLGB869 « LF21
Hdx1GB869 - MLC15
HdxLGB869 « ML20MnA
HdxLGB869 « 1Cr18NigTi
Hdx1GB869 - H62
HdxLGB869 « H62
Hdx1GB869 - T3
dxLGB876

dxLGB876 * H62

HB6299 - dxL
HB6300 - dxL
HB6301 - dxL
HB6302 - dxL
HB6203 - dxL
HB6304 - dxL
HB6305 » dxL
HB6306 - dxL
HB6307 - dxL
HB6308 - dxL
HB6309 - dxL
HB6310 - dxL
HB6311 - dxL
HB6312 - dxL
HB6313 - dxL
HB6314 - dxL
GB876-dxL » A3+ Zn * D

GB876-dxL

BJ1102-9303

14




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Original standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

doGB893

doGB894

dGB896 * 65Mn
MdGB929
MdGB929 - Cr17Ni2
MdGB930
MdGB930 » Cr17Ni2
MdGB931
MdGB931 » Cri7Ni2
MdxIxLGB937
MdGB938

dGB939 - 08F
dGB939 « LF21
dGB940 - 08F
dGB940 - LF21
HdxLGB954 « LY1
HdxLGB954 + LY 10

HdxLGB954 - LF10

GB893.1- dy
CB894.1- dp
GB896-d

GB929Md
GB929Md + Cr17Ni2
GB930Md
GB930Md + Cr17Ni2
GB931Md
GB931Md « Cr17Ni2
GB937MdxIxL
GB938Md

GB939-d

GB939-d * LF21
GB940-d

GB940-d « LF21
HB6315 - dxL
HB6316 « dxL

HB6317 - dxL

BJ1102-9303

HdxLGB954 - MLC15
HdxLGB954 « 1Cr18NigTi
doGB956

doxbGB961

doxbGB962

doxbGB963

HdxLGB975 -« 18A
HdxLGB975 » H62
HdxLGB975 » T3
HMdGB1007 - 45
HMdGB1007
HMdGB1007 * Cr17Ni2
HMdGB1007 + 1Cr18Ni9Ti
HMdGB1007 + LY11-CZ
HMdGB1007 *+ HPb59-1
HdxLGB1011 - LY1
HdxLGB1011 + LY 10
HdxLGB1011 « LF10
HdxLGB1011 « LF21
HdxLGB1011 - MLC15
HdxLGB1011 » 1Cri18Ni9Ti
HdxLGB1012 « LY 10
HdxLGB1012 - MLC15
HdxLGB1012 « 1Cri18Ni9Ti

HB6318 - dxL
HB6319 - dxL
GB956.1-
GB961- doxb
GB962- dyxb
GB963- doxb
HB6320 - dxL
HB6321 - dxL
HB6322 - dxL
HB6285Md
HB6286Md
HB6288Md
HB6290Md
HB6291Md
HB6292Md
HB6323 - dxL
HB6324 - dxL
HB6325 - dxL
HB6326 - dxL
HB6327 - dxL
HB6328 - dxL
HB6329 - dxL
HB6330 - dxL
HB6331 - dxL

BJ1102-9303

15




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HdxLGB1016 - 25
dxLGB1021 - 20
dxLGB1021 + 1Cr18NigTi
dxLGB1022 - 20
dxLGB1022 + 1Cr18NigTi
A d,GB1023 -~ 20

A dyGB1023 - 1Cr18Ni9Ti
dy,GB1024 - 20

doGB1024 - 1Cr18Ni9Ti
A d,GB1025 - 20

A dy,GB1025 - 1Cr18Ni9Ti
A a dyxLGB1027 - 20

A adyxL.GB1027 » 1Cr18NidTi
MdGB1337 - 45
MdGB1337

MdGB1338 - 45
MdGB1338

HB6350 - dxL
HB6240 - dxL
HB6241 - dxL
HB6242 - dxL
HB6243 - dxL
HB6244 - d,
HB6245 - dy
HB6246 - dy
HB6351 - dy
HB6352 * doxL
HB6353 - doxL
HB6356 * doxL
HB6357 * doXL
GB1337Md
GB1337Md
GB1338Md
GB1338Md

BJ1102-9303

16






